Helen Chapman

020 8489 2615

020 8489 2660
helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk

17 February 2011

To:  All Members of the Pensions Committee

Dear Member,

Pensions Committee - Tuesday, 22nd February, 2011

| attach a copy of the following reports for the above-mentioned meeting
which were not available at the time of collation of the agenda:

5. 2010 VALUATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (PAGES 1
- 76)

Report of the Director of Corporate Resources to:

i) Present the actuary’s final report on the actuarial valuation
undertaken as at 31 March 2010;

ii) To present the draft Funding Strategy Statement for the
Committee’s approval.

12. INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE (PAGES 77 - 100)
Report of the Director of Corporate Resources to set out proposals for the

asset allocation and management style elements of the Pension Fund’s
investment strategy.

Yours sincerely

Helen Chapman
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator
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Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

Pensions Committee On 22 February 2011

Report Title. 2010 Actuarial Valuation & Funding Strategy Statement

Report of Director of Corporate Resources

Signed: - 320~ 13 (a1

Contact Officer : Nicola Webb — Corporate Finance
Telephone 020 8489 3726

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Non Key Decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1.  To present the actuary’s formal report on the actuarial valuation undertaken as
at 31 March 2010.

1.2.  To present the draft Funding Strategy Statement for the Committee’s approval.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member
2.1 Not applicable.

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:
3.1.  Not applicable.

4. Recommendations

4.1 That the valuation report from the Fund Actuary on the 2010 valuation be
agreed, with the exception of the employer contribution rate for Age Concern.
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4.2

4.3

That the Committee delegate responsibility for agreeing the employer
contribution rate for Age Concern to the Chair of Pensions Committee in
consultation with the Fund Actuary and officers by the statutory deadline of 31°
March 2011.

That the updated Funding Strategy Statement is approved.

. Reason for recommendations

5.1

5.2

5.3

Itis a statutory requirement that the 2010 valuation report is agreed by 31°t
March 2011.

Discussions are on-going with Age Concern meaning it is not possible to
include their final rate in this report, however this will need to be agreed by 31°
March 2011 to meet the statutory deadline and the Committee does not meet
again before this.

The Pension Fund is required to review the Funding Strategy Statement in the
light of the 2010 valuation.

. Other options considered

6.1.

Not applicable.

. Summary

7.1

7.2

The 2010 valuation has been completed and the Fund Actuary has issued a
draft of the valuation report as required by the Local Government Pension
Scheme regulations. This incorporates the Rates and Adjustments Certificate
which sets out the employer contribution rates for the coming three financial
years. This report is subject to finalising the employer contribution rate for Age
Concern with whom discussions are on-going.

The Funding Strategy Statement has been updated to reflect the 2010
valuation and sets out the policies applied by the Fund Actuary in calculating
the employer contribution rates.

. Head of Legal Services Comments

8.1

The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report.
The recommendations are in compliance with the duties on the administering
authority arising from Regulations 35 and 36 of the LGPS (Administration)
Regulations 2008 (as amended).
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9. Equalities & Community Cohesion Comments
9.1.  There are no equalities issues arising from this report.

10. Consultation
10.1. Not applicable.

11. Service Financial Comments

11.1 The Fund Actuary has calculated the employer contribution rates to be paid in
accordance with his professional standards and the principles set out in the
draft Funding Strategy Statement to ensure that the Fund meets the objective
of achieving full funding.

12. Use of appendices
121 Appendix 1: Hymans Robertson — Draft 2010 Actuarial Valuation report

12.2  Appendix 2: Draft Funding Strategy Statement

13. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Actuarial Valuation as at 31% March 2007
2010 Valuation report to Pensions Committee on 20" December 2010

14. Background

14.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme regulations require the Pension Fund to
undertake a valuation of the Fund every three years. This has to be carried out
by a qualified actuary. The valuation shows the funding level, which is the
proportion of the liabilities for which the Fund has assets and sets employer
contribution rates.

14.2  The whole fund level results were reported to Pensions Committee by the Fund
Actuary on 20™ December 2010. This showed the funding level had reduced from
77.7% at the valuation in 2007 to 69.2% at 31% March 2010.
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Valuation report

The draft valuation report issued by the Fund Actuary, Bryan Chalmers of Hymans
Robertson, is attached at Appendix 1 and is in a form to meet the statutory
requirement to have a formal valuation report issued by 31% March 2011.

The report includes the information reported to the Committee in December 2010
in terms of the calculation process, data and the assumptions used. The whole
fund results presented in the report to Committee in December are included.

In additioh the report includes information about the calculation of the employer
contribution rates for each of the employers in the Pension Fund. Appendix H of

* the report is the Rates and Adjustments Certificate which sets out the minimum

employer contributions the Fund Actuary certifies are required to be paid into the
Pension Fund over the next three financial years. The Local Government Pension
Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 require employers to comply with this
certificate. The rate for Age Concern is subject to change as discussions with this
employer are continuing.

Funding Strategy Statement

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008
require all Pension Funds to publish a Funding Strategy Statement and keep it
under review. The existing strategy has been reviewed in the light of the 2010
valuation and a consultation has taken place with employers as required by the
regulations on the draft.

The aim of the Funding Strategy Statement is to set out how the Pension Fund will
seek to achieve full funding of the liabilities. The policies set out in the document
determine the basis on which the employer contribution rates are calculated for
the Rates and Adjustments Certificate. The document is made up as follows:

Section 1 & 2 Introduction & purpose
Section 3 This section sets out the how employer contribution rates are
- calculated. It also sets out the policies on stabilisation, deficit
recovery periods and phasing of increases which are the tools that
enable the Pension Fund to balance affordability with ensuring that
the required contributions are received. '

Section 4 This section describes how the funding strategy links to the
investment strategy.
Section 5 The risks to the funding strategy are set out in this section

alongside the controls the Fund has in place to mitigate them.

Appendices  These show the Rates & Adjustments Certificate from the
valuation report and describe the roles of the various parties
involved. :
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The key change from the existing strategy is to set out the stabilisation process
which the Fund Actuary has recommended to enable the Council to maintain the
same employer contribution rate.

Liaison with employers

The results of the valuation and the proposed employer contribution rates have
been shared with the employers. On 24" January 2011 an employer forum was
held at which the Fund Actuary explained the valuation results to the employers
present and the principles which have been used to calculate the employer
contribution rates. This forum also gave employers the opportunity to have
individual discussions with the Fund Actuary about their own position.

The Fund Actuary has agreed that the Council can keep their rate at the 2010/11
rate of 22.9% for the next three financial years following the modelling work they
have done as this shows that a short term freezing of the contribution rate will not
impact on the likelihood of achieving a 100% funded position in the long term.
This “stabilisation” is applied on the basis that in later years the contribution rate
can only reduce by a maximum of 1%. The Fund Actuary has only recommended
this approach for the Council as he can be confident it will exist, in some form, in
the long term. Itis not possible to provide this assurance for other employers in
the Fund.

For the employers in surplus, an employer contribution rate has been set which
ensures that they meet the on-going costs of their membership in the scheme and
does not return any of the surplus to them. The surplus amounts are all relatively
small and build a cushion against a possible deficit arising in future.

The majority of employers who have a deficit will pay a rate which is a percentage
of payroll for the on-going costs of their membership plus a monetary amount
towards the deficit. These employers agreed to this approach with two
exceptions.

CHENEL met with the Fund Actuary and officers to discuss their situation and the
Fund Actuary recommended they phase in the increase they need to pay over a
three year period, due to the size of the increase and funding issues arising from
their merger with Enfield College. CHENEL have agreed to this and so the
phasing is shown in the Rates & Adjustments Certificate.

Discussions are on-going with Age Concern with regard to their contribution rate,
due to the level of increase required. Therefore the rate in the report is subject to
change.
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" HYMANS 3k ROBERTSON

London Borough of Haringey Pension Fund
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2010 VALUATION

Executive sum
~Introduction

- Appendix A: Regulations.and professional standards
Appendix B — Summary of the Fund's benefits

Data :

BEFunding method

pendix E: Assumptions

jpendix F: Comparison of valuation results with 2007

pendix G: Post-valuation events

Sppendix M Rates and adjustments certificate.

“Statement to the rates and adjustments certificate

February 2011
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2010 VALUATION

Executive summary - Q

| have carried ouf an actuarial valuatipn of the London Borough of Haringey Pension Fund (‘the Fuhd‘) as at 31
March 2010. The results are presented in this report and are briefly summarised below.

Funding position

The table below summarises the financial position of the. Fund at 31 March 2010 in respect of benefits earned
by members up to this date. :

Past Service Position : {Em)

Past Senice Liabilities ‘ o ' 960
|Market Value of Assets ’ 664
Surplus / (Deficit) . (296)
Funding Level ' : - 69.2%

The results show that the Fund had not met its objective of
current cost of past service benefits at 31 March 2010. T
valuation at 31 March 2007 to 69% at this valuation. Th|3 h
March 2007 to £286m at 31 March 2010.

olding sufficient assets to meet the estimated

The deterioration of the funding position refl
since the previous valuation. In particular, inve
significantly poorer than anticipated.

Contrib'ution rates
The table below summaris

_ Ution rate that would be required, based on this
triennial valuation. :

Contribution Rates
‘Future Senice Rate
Past Senice Adjustment (20

17.3%
11.2%
28.5%

employer that participat; e Fund has its own underlying funding position and circumstances, giving rise to
its own contribution rate red rement. Accordingly, an adjustment to the common rate has been determined for
‘each employer. The minimum contributions to be paid by each employer from 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2014
are shown in the Rates and Adjustments Certificate in Appendix H. ’ ‘ '

February 2011



2010 VALUATION

Assumptions ' ( ' :

The resuits shown above make a prudent allowance for the expectation that the Fund’s equity-type mvestments
will outperform gilts/bonds over the long term — the latter being in theory a closer match to the Fund's liabilities.
If we were to make no allowance for this anticipated outperformance, | estimate that the funding level at 31 '
March 2010 would be 50%, the deficit £662m and the common contribution rate 49.6%.

My calculations explicitly allow for the change in benefit indexation from RPI to CPI, as announced in the
Emergency Budget of June 2010. No allowance has been made for the possible effect on the Fund of the
outcomes of Lord Hutton's review of public sector pensions as these are still ungertain at the time of writing.

ave made about the future. If
tions, the financial position
reof the Fund is monitored

The results of the valuation are highly sensitive to the actuarial assumptions
“actual future demographic and economic experience does not match th
* of the Fund could improve or deteriorate materially. This is precisely

via regular valuations.

Bryan T Chalmers
Feliow of the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries
For and on behalf of Hymans LLP

16 February 2011

February 2011



2010 VALUATION

Introduction

| have carried out an actuanal valuation of the London Borough of Hanngey Pension Fund as at 31 March 2010.
This is my report to Haringey Council (' the Administering Authority’) on the results of the valuation.

Purpose
The main purposes of this valuation are:

. to assess the extent to which the Administering Authonty [ fundmg objectj ss were met at 31 March

" 2010;

'« toidentify the future contributions payable by the employers that
the Administering Authority's funding objectives;

in the Fund in order to meet

e to enable completion of all relevant certificates and stater in connection witirall relevant regulations;

o to comment on the main risks to the Fdnd that may res

n future volatility in the
employers’ contributions. ‘

ding position or to

Scope
This report is provided solely for the purpose of the Admmlster
Fund and. in particular, to fulfil their and my statutory obligations.

ority to consider the management of the
uld not be used for any other purpose

pendent on the quality of the data provided to'us by the Administering
this valuation. | am satisfied that the data provided was fit for the purposes
rarised in Appendix C.

4 February 2011



2010 VALUATION

About the Fund

The Fund is part of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and is a multi-employer defined benefit
pension scheme. It is contracted out of the State Second Pension.

Fundmg Strategy Statement
The Administering Authority prepares a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) in respect of the Fund, in
collaboration with me (the Fund's actuary) and after consultation with the Fund's employers and investment
adviser. The FSS has been reviewed as part of the 2010 triennial valuation e e and | have taken account .
of this as part of my valuation of the Fund. k

Funding objectives
The objectives of the Fund's funding policy,are broadly as follows:

'« toensure the long-term solvency of the Fund as a who of the share of the Find attributable fo each

mdmdual employer;

«  toensure that sufficient funds are avaulable to meet a!l beneftts as they fall due for payment

not to restrain unnecessarily the investment strategy o ; that the Administering Authority can
seek to maximise investment returns ( inimise th st of the benefits) for an appropriate
level of risk; :

It is importa
provtdtng ment

(i)  The benefits promised to members.

The Fund provides pensions and other benefits to members and their beneficiaries. The benefits in farce
on the valuation date are set out in the following pieces of legislation:

. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations
2007 (the "Benefits Regulations”) '

rFebrua'ry 2011



2010 VALUATION

o The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 (the “Admnmstratlon
Regulations”) ‘ '

. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2008 (the
“Transitional Regulations”) -

These benefits are common to all employers participating in the Fund.

The benefits and member contributions payable by and to the LGPS respectively were amended with
effect from 1 April 2008. The results presented in this valuation report make full allowance for these
changes.

There are a small number of dlscretnonary powers that may be

contributions set out in the rates and adjustments cert
agreed otherwise. ‘

{ii)  The profile of the membership.

The profile of the members (e.g. their ,
“future benefits W||| ultimately cost the: Fu ,

The cost of the benefuts is exp_ressed as a pe

more sensitive to the funding position and not simply
future. A summary of the data at this and the

(excluding money purchase: Ve funds) was £664m, as shown in the audited accounts for the Fund for the
period ending on-31 March 2010 that have been provided to me by the Admumstermg Authortty No part of the
Fund was comprised of insurance policies at 31 March 2010.

February 2011
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Fundir ng methad and assumpt;oms

| have used a funding method and set of assumptions for this valuation that are conS|stent with the
Administering Authority's funding objectives set out in its Funding Strategy Statement. The methodology and
assumptions are described below, and in more detail in Appendix D and Appendix E respectively.

Funding method ,
For this valuation, as for the previous valuation, | have used a funding method which identifies separately the
estimated cost of members’ benefits in respect of scheme membership completgd:-before 31 March 2010 (‘past
service') and in respect of scheme membership expected to be completed after 31 March 2010 (‘future service').

Past service v
The method | have adopted compares the assets (taken at market vala

The fUnding level is the value of the assets divided by the
level is greater than 100% there is a surplus in the fund (i.e.
service benefits). Where the funding level is le
‘than the value of the past service benefits). The-
over a specific period.

Future service
To determine the contribution ra
the following methods:

Total cc:n"" zbuucm rate
The total contribunon rate compris

s the future service rate plus any “past service adjustment”.

The past service afd}u

stment is the ;"dd|t|ona! employer contnbutton required to brmg the funding level back to
100% over an agreed period.i ‘there is a deficit (conversely, a contribution reduction can apply if there is a
surplus) The past servi e adjustment can be expressed as a monetary amount or as a percentage of the value
of the members’ pensionable pay over the period : :

Actuarial assumptions
In the actuarial valuation, | must use assumptions about the factors affectmg the Fund’s fmances in the future.
Broadly speaking, our assumptions fall into two categories — ﬂnanmal and demographrc

February 2011



2010 VALUATION

Demographic assumptions typically try to forecast when exactly benefits will come into payment and what form.
these will take, for e_xémp!e when members will retire (e.g. at their normal retirement age or earlier); how long
they will then survive and whether they will exchange some of their pension for tax-free cash.

Financial assumptions typically try to predict the size of these benefits: For example, how large members’ final
salaries will be at retirement and how their pensions will increase over time. In addition, the financial ’
assumptions also help us to estimate how much all these benefits will cost the Fund in today’s money.

Details of our recommended assUmptiOns for this valuation are set out below.

Financial assumptfons
-A summary of the main financial assumpnons adopted for the valuation ers' benefits are shown below.

31 March 2010

Description Nominal Real
Price Inflation (CPI)  |Market expectation of long term future inflation 3.3% -
as measured by the difference between yields
on fixed and index-linked Government bonds
at the valuation date, less 0.5% p.a.

Pay increases* CPl plus 2.0% p.a. 53% 2.0%

"Gilt-based" discount rate Yield on fixed interest (nominal) and index-linked (reaf) . 4.5% 12%
, ‘ Governmenit bonds ' ‘

Funding basis discount rate - "Gilt-based" discount rate plus an Asset Outperformance 6.1% 2.8%

Assumption of 1. 6% p.a

“1% p.a. for 2010/11 and 2071/12 reverting to 5:3
increases.

wance for promotional pay

Discount rate ;

‘The funding valuation i
they fall due. In order to pl
these future cashflows back:

' Different va

funding valuation such as this
. expected futur" ‘

ion, | have adopted an Asset Outperformance Assumptlon of 1.6% p.a. This
1% p.a.

For the purposes of th
results in a discount rate of 8.

The selection of an appropriate Asset Outperformance Assumption is a matter of judgement, based on available
evidence. It-is one way of measuring the degree of prudence in the funding strétegy‘ I believe that an Asset
Outperformance Assumption of 1.6% p.a. is a prudent one for the purposes of this valuation. However, the
degree of risk inherent in the Fund’s investment strategy should always be considered as fully as possible when
setting out a funding strategy. '

February 2011



2010 VALUATION

Price inflation / pension increases

The Chancellor of the Exchequer announced in his Emergency Budget on 22 June 2010 that the consumer
prices index (CPI) rather than the retail prices index (RPI) will be the basis for future increases to public sector
pensions in payment and in deferment. | have allowed for this in my valuation calculations as at 31 March 2010.

At the previous valuation, the assumption for RPI was derived from market data as the difference between the
yield on long-dated fixed interest and index-linked government bonds. At this valuation, | have adopted a similar
approach However, | have then adjusted this market-derived RPI rate downwards by 0.5% p.a. to derive the
assumption for CPI.

Salary increases
My long term assumption for salary increases is RPI plus 1.5% p.a. T

aployers should be areund 1% p.a.
ation to 1% p.a. for 2010/11 and

Note that this assumption is made in respect _
and other macroeconomic factors). | have also-m:

EL Current Pensioners
] Female |
23.6 - 19.6 22.5
18.9 21.6 18.9 21.6
23.3 26.1 21.9 247

ptions adopted for this valuation can be found in Appendix E.

| have taken the assetsof nd into account at their market value as indicated in the audited accounts for
the period ended 31 March 2010. | have also included an allowance for the expected future payments in respect
of early retirement strain and augmentation costs granted prior to the valuation date in the value of assets, for
consistency with the liabilities and with the previous valuatzon There are no expected future payments at 31
March 2010. :

In my opinion, the basis for placing a value on members’ benefits is compatible with that for valuing the assets ;
both are related to market conditions at the valuation date.

February 2011



) 2010 VALUATION

Funding position at 31 March-2010
The Administering Akutho'rity has prepared a Funding Stfategy Statement which sets out its funding objectives
for the Fund. In broad terms, the main ‘past service' objective is to hold sufficient assets in the Fund to meet the

~assessed cost of members' past service benefits and the main future service’ objective is to maintain a
relatively stable employer contribution rate. These objectives are potentially conflicting.

Past service
In assessing the extent to which the past service funding objective was/met at t
the funding method and actuarial assumptions described in the previous se
presented in the form of a 'funding level'. This is the ratio of the value of the assessed cost of
members' past service benefits (based on service accrued by members ‘é_v'aluation date). A funding
level of 100% weuld correspond to the objective bemg met exactl he table below compares the value of the k
assets and liabilities at 31 March 2010.

luation date, | have used
f this report. My results are

Valuation Date 31 March 201

Past Service Position (Em)
Past Senvce Liabilities , :

' Employees 399

Deferred Pensioners 205

' Pensioners. 355

Total Liabilities : 960

Market Value of Assets ; 664

Surplus / (Deficit) : : (296)

{Funding Level ,
- At 31 March 2010the fundi g fevel was

The main funding obje
benefits of £296m..

will be earned after 31 March 20’!0 (the ‘future service contribution
. ssumptions set out in the previous section of this report. The
resulting centributi i hich should (if the actuarial assumptions about the future are borne out in
practice) en inistering Authority's main future service funding objective is met. The table below

Valuation Dafe. _ 31 March 2010

Future service rate

‘Cost of new benefts earned m future - 23.6%
Expenses - 0.5%
Total ; 24.1%
Employee contribution rate , 6.8%
Future service rate (employer) 17.3%

February 2011



2010 VALUATION

Note that this future service contribution réfe makes no allowance for the £296m past service shortfall in the
Fund described above. The employee contribution rate includes any Addltzonal Voluntary Contributions bemg
paid by employees mto the Fund as at 31 March 2010.

The average future service rate for Fund employers is 17.3% of pensionable pay. This rate is calculated at 31
March 2010 and, in theory, forms part of the total contribution rate payable by employers from 1 April 2011,
However, in gractice, | have calculated a future service rate for each employer which is based on their partncular
circumstances and their total contribution rates are based on this, rather than-the average future service rate for

the Fund as a whole.

A comparison of the results of this valuation and the previous one at 31 M 2007 is provided in Appendix F.

, February 2011
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Funding position: changes since the previous valuation

The previous formal actuarial valuation of the Fund was carried out with an effective date of 31 Mafch 2007,
Since then, there have been changes to the Fund and its membership and to the economic envnronment in
which the Fund operates. Many of these changes have affected the valuation results and these are
summarised below.

Changes to the funding objective
There have been no major changes to the funding objective although more em
- stability of employer oontnbutton rates. In particular, a stabilisation mechan
term secure employers. :

is has beén placed on the
s been put in place for long-

Changes to the Fund’s benefit structure

The vanous Changes to the benefit structure of the LGPS that t 8 were detauled in the

'31 March 2007 and 31 March 2010.

Changes to the Fund’s membersmp

previous valuation, the actual changes have inevi
previous valuation. '

Changes to the Fund’s asseis
The Fund's assets have-b
received. However, th
paid and payment of a

Benefit payments them are linked to inflation — via pension increases and also 'salary increases. Market
expectations of inflation, as‘measured by the Retail Prices Index (RPI), have risen since the previous valuation.
However, this has been largely offset by the Government’s policy to link future pension increases to the
Consumer Prices Index (CPI).

Rising price inflation is often accompanied by rising salary inflation. However, salaries in the public sector are
under considerable pressure at present and many LGPS employee members are likely to receive much lower
pay rises in the short term and | have made an allowance for this in my calculations. C

February 2011



2010 VALUATION

The overall effect of economic factors on the value of the F-und's liabilities at this valuation is broadly neutral.

Demographic féctors
The value placed on the Fund's liabilities is also affected by when future benefits are expected to come into
payment and how long they are expected to be paid for. A key factor in this is the life expectancy of members.

The assumptions relating to the longevity of current and future pensioners have changed since the previous

valuation; to reflect the recent experience of the Fund and other evidence published by the Actuarial Profession.
! ) .

Some of the other demographic assumptions that we use have also changed si e previous valuation in
light of recent experience e.g. the predicted nature and amount of early leavers:and ill health early retirements.

of the Fund’s liabi!ities.

Summary'of changes to the funding position
The chart below illustrates the factors that caused the fundi

_ n 31 March 2007
and 31 March 2010: )

Surplus/ (deficit) at last valuation | -17: .
Intereston surplus‘,/ (deficit)
Investment returns less than expected ‘ ) I
Salary increases less than expected

Pension increases less than expected

Contributions greater than cost of accrual J ‘ 9.7
lllhealth retirement experience S ! ‘ 2.0
Early retirement experience j13
Withdrawal experience : : } | -0.7
Pensionermor‘tality ' 06
Commutation experience - . -0.7 |

Change in mortality assumption

Change i}1 demographic assumptions
Change in salary growth assﬁmption :
Changein pensionincrease assumption
Change in realsalary increase ass‘umptiom

. Change from RPi to CPI

Other experience items

Surplus / (deficit) at this valuation -295.7 B

-350 -300 -250 -200 -150 -100 -50 0 50 100
. i £m
Comments on some of the items in this chart:

o There is an interest cost of £32m. This is broadly three years of compound' interest at 6.1% p.a. applied to
the previous valuation deficit of £178m. ‘

. Investment returns being lower than expected since 2007 lead to a loss of £123m. This is roughly the
difference between the actual and expected three-year return applied to the whole fund assets from the
previous valuation of £620m, with a further allowance made for cashflows during the period.

February 2011



2010 VALUATION

° The change in financial conditions between the previous valuation and this one have given rise to a loss
of £0.2m (includes change in salary increase assumption, pension increase assumption and change from
RPI to CPI). This is principally a result of higher inflation, leading to a lower real discount rate being used,
offset by lower than expected salary increases in the first two years and the change from RPI to CPI.

. The change in longevity assumptions has given rise fo a loss of £60m

. Changes to other demographlc assumptions (such as wuthdrawal and ill health retirement) has given rise
to a £35m gain. :

D The overall impact of actual experience over the last three years has
(includes salary pens:on contnbutnons ill- hea!th early retlrement w

a gain arising of around £59m
awal, pensioner and

gure, withdrawals have had a
. hegative impact and ill health early retirements have had a pos’"l ive this has been partly offset

by fewer people opting to exchange their pension for tax

. Other experience items, such as changes in the memb : duce the deficit at

data, have served t
. this valuation by around £2m '

February 2011 -



2010 VALUATION:

Employer Qontributioma payabl@

Whole Fund - ; ) v
The average future service rate for Fund employers is 17.3% of pensionable pay. This is the average future
contribution rate payable over the long term by the Fund employers to meet the cost of benefits earned by

members after the valuation date. This reflects the Administering Authority's funding objectives and is based on
the assumptions set out in this report.

For Fund employers plus an
over a period of 20 years, as
-as the past service adjustment.

The total (or ‘common”) contribution rate payable is the average future service |
~ additional amount to recover the deficit and bring the funding level back to 10 !
set out in the Funding Strategy Statement. This additional amount is referre

The common Contribution rate based on the funding position as at 31"‘|\Tf/lfa"r‘ch 2010 is detailed below:

Valuation Date 31 March 2010
Total contribution rate

Future senice rate

Past Senice Adjustment (20 year spread)

Total contribution rate

' Individual employers

only be justified for long term ~secure employers following a rigorous modelling exercise. Those
employers: that have opted:for this approach are listed below the Rates and Adjustments certificate in
Appendix H

All of these issues com her in a contribution rate strategy which is set out in general terms.in the Fundmg
Strategy Statement. The contr:butlon rates to be paid by individual employers from 1 April 2011 are set outin
the Rates and Adjustments Certificate in Appendix H. Note that these are the minimum contribution
‘ requirements for each employer ‘

Ei‘nployers may make voluntary additional contributions to recover any shortfall over a shorter period, subject to
agreement with the Administering Authority and after receiving the relevant actuarial advice.

“
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Further sums should be paid to the-Fund by employers to meet the capital costs of any unreduced early
retirements, reduced early retirements before age 60 and/or augmentation (i.e. additional membership or
addmonal pension) using the methods and factors issued by me from time to time or as otherwise agreed

In addition, payments may be required to be made to the Fund by employers to meet the caplta! costs of any |!|-
health retlrements that exceed those allowed for within my assumpt:ons

The contributions shown in the Rates and AdjustmentsCertlflcate include expenses and the expected cost of
jump sum death benefits but exclude early retirement strain and augmentation ¢ 5 ;k‘WhICh are payable by Fund
employers in addition.

Summary of changes to the future service rate : B
The chart below illustrates the factors that caused the future serv:ce rait crease between 31 March 2007
and 31 March 2010: ‘

Future service rate at last valuation 14.4%

Change from RPi to CPI -0.9% .

Change in mortality assumption ‘ - 13%

Ch‘ange in demographic assumptions - 0.4%

1.2%

Change in salary growth assumption

1.1%

- Change in pension increase assumption

Change in realsalary increase assumption --0.7%

,«.,_J* ‘

Other experience items » 0.6%

Future service rate at this valuation | m 17.3%
‘ il - | 5

-5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% ) 20.0%
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Further recommendations

Valuation frequency ‘ ‘

Under the provisions of the LGPS regulations, the next formal valuation of the Fund is due to be carried out as
at 31 March 2013. In light of the uncertainty of future financial conditions, | recommend that the financial
position of the Fund (and for individual employers in some cases) is monitored by means of interim funding
reviews in the period up to this next formal valuation. This will give early warning of changes to funding
positions and possible contribution rate changes. ~

investment strategy and risk managemeni
| recommend that the Administering Authority continues to regularly review

westment strategy and ongoing
risk management programme. - :

New employers ;ommg the Fund

Any new employers or admission bodaes joining the Fund shou
capltal costs (as
d using methods

~ required if their ill-health early retirement expenence is worse';khan ass

Other nfsatters '
Any Admission Body who ceases to particip
Regulation 38 of the Administration Regulation

Fund should erred to me in accordance with

Any bulk movement of scheme members:

. involving 10 or rnors S ed from or t"another LGPS fund, or .

. involving 2 or mg d from or to a non-LGPS pension arrangement

should be referred to me to eonsider the impact on the F
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Risk assessment

The valuation results depend critically on the actuarial assumptlons that are made about the future of the Fund.
If all of the assumptions made at this valuation were exactly borne out in practice then the results presented in
this document would represent the true cost of the Fund as it currently stands at 31 March 2010.

However no one can predict the future with certainty and it is unlikely that future experience will exactly match
all of our assumptions. The future therefore presents a variety of risks to the Fund and these should be
considered as part of the valuation process.. : ‘

In particular:
"« - The main risks to the financial health of the Fund should be ide
L Where possible, the financial significance of these risks s
. Consideration should be given as to how these risk
. These risks should then be monitored to assess
workmg ‘

’valuation reshlts, beginning with a
look at the effect of changing the main assumpt of the most significant risks -~

namely investment risk and longevity risk.

2 Funding level o

Increases by0.5% Rises by 6% .1 . Falls by £88m -
Increases by 0.5% Falls by 2% . Rises by £22m

‘Increases by 0.5% & Falls by. 4% Rises by £54m

: ncreases by 1 year 1 Fallsby 1% Rises by £19m

Fxchange of pensnon for tax- free.cash ' ;i‘lnﬁrease‘take—up by 10% Rises by 1% Falls by £19m

table contains those umptions that t‘y'pically are of most interest and have the biggest impact.

Note that the table shows the effect of changes to each assumption in isolation. In reality, it is perfectly possible
for the experience of the Fund to deviate from our “assumptions simultaneously and so the precise effect on the
funding position is therefore more complex.
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Investment risk

Valuation results at 31 March 2010 on a giits basis
The current investment strategy of the Fund includes a hxgh proportion of equity-type assets (such as equities
and property). In the long term, it is expected that such assets will outperform gilts, which are generally
considered to be a closer match to the future benefit outflows from the Fund. The scale of this outperformance
is'a matter of judgement based on available evidence. In derlvmg the discount rate for the purposes of this -
valuation, | have assumed that the assets held by the Fund will outperform index- hnked gilts'by 1.6% per
annum. | consider this to be a prudent assumptlon

However, this outperformance cannot be guaranteed and the Administering
implications of this on the funding position. The following chart summari
no advance credit is taken for additional outperformance above gilt ketu
value the liabilities).

Valuation Date ‘ |31 March 2010

thority must consider the _
effect on the valuation results if
gilts basis’ was used to

Past Service Position (Em)
Total Liabilities 1326
Market Value of Assets ! 664
Surplus / (Deficit) ‘ (662)
{Funding Level - 50.1%

" Contribution rates ' ‘| %ofpay
iFuture service rate ' 29.7%
Past Senice Adjustment (20 year spread) 19.9%
,Total contribution rate ' ; ‘ 49.6%

On this basis, the Adm ermg Authorlty ’ould need assets of some £1 326m to quy fund the liabilities at the

invested predommantly in riskie ,assets suc fas equities and equ;ty type investments (e.g. property). A rise or
fall in the Ievel “of equ;ty markets has a direct cmpact on the financial position of the Fund, which may seem
obvious. g

Less obvious is the effect of an
‘cost). Here itis the retur
‘that we use to place a valti

1.6% p.a.

ipated investment performance on the Fund's liabilities (and future service
flable on government bonds that are of crucial importance, as the discount rate
on the Fund's liabilities is based on gilt y|elds at the valuation date plus a margin of
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The table below shows how the funding level (top), deficit (middle) and total contribution rate (bottom) would
vary if investment conditions at 31 March 2010 had been different. The level of the FTSE 100 Price index is
taken as a suitable proxy for asset performance whilst the index-linked gilt yield is taken as a yardstsck for the
valuation of liabilities.

o
g
b=
=
o
3
=
= |
3
o
E.

how extreme future investment experience could be”™T "' iSC as ‘ ption adopted at this valuation is
expected to be appropriate over the long term. ab tarkets does not invalidate this
assumption. ‘

Longevity risk

eater awareness of health-related matters have resulted
ind members lmprovmg in recent years ata faster pace thanwas originally

valuation.
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The table below shows how the valuation results at 31 March 2010 are affected by adoptmg different longevrty
assumptions.

Longevity assumption. '~ o ' Vi Defi Future service rate
2007 valuation longevity ‘
.12010 valuation (baseline)

2010 valuation (with improvements) :
12010 valuation (further improvements) 67% (331) 18.1%
|1 year extra longevity (further improvements) 65% (361) - 18.8%

t effect”. The cohort effect allows
Y. seems to continue to

The shaded box contains the results for this valuahon Thns allows for a "ot

decade and this phenomenon presently shows no signs of
valuation allow for people living around 0.75 years longer.p

of recently observed high levels of lmprovement m life expectane 3
ound 1.5 years lohger per decade over the long term

improvements imply.

Again, the range of assumpu

Future service rate

thding level :

Decreases Increases
Greater level of-wit Increases Decreases
Rise in average 3 Marginal effect Increases
Pay and price inflation’ hi : Decreases Increases !
‘Members convert less pensio  to cash at retirement ;
{than assumed - ' Decreases Increases
fChanges to Regulations that make beneﬁt package Decreases (if changes affect
/more fa\,ourab\e to members past senice) | . Increases
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Managing the risks R

Whilst there are certain things, such as the performance of investment markets or the life éxpectancy of
members, that are not directly within the control of the pension fund, that does not mean that nothing can be
done to understand the risks further and to mitigate their effect. Although these risks are difficult (or impossible)
to eliminate, steps can be taken to manage them. -

Ways in which some of these risks can be managed could be:

Set aside a specific reserve to act as a cushion against adverse future e»x'p rience (pbssibty by selecting

" that they will all pay. This can help to stabilise contri
between the employers in the pool during the periog:

. Carrying out a review of the future security of the Fund's employ
employer covenanis).

. Carrying out a bespoke analysis of thé;.lo gevity of Fund memt
time, so that the longevity assumptions at thé valuation match
the Fund. ’

gre. ' ssrﬁent can then be made as to
whether long term, sg S | N stabilise their future contribution rates (thus

Insuring against

Adopting one or more of thes,;
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Summary
| have carried out an actuarial valuation of the London Borough of Haringey Pension Fund (‘the Fund’) as at 31
March 2010. The results are presented in this report and are briefly summarised below.” '

Funding position
The table below summarises the financial posmon of the Fund at 31 March 2010 in respect of benefits earned
by members up to this date.

\

Past Service Position - '

Past Senice Liabilities

Market Value of Assets ' 664
Surplus / (Deficit) ' . ‘ ~ (296)
Funding Level » ) 69.2%

The deterioration of the funding position reflects the adverge conditions which the Fund hashad to contend with -
since the previous valuation. In particular, investment ret

significantly poorer than anticipated.

Contribution rates

17.3%
1.2%
28.5%

Acoordmg!y ‘an adjustment to the common rate has been determmed for
butions to be pald by each empioyer from 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2014

Bryaan Chalmers
Fellow of the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries

16 February 2011 ~
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Appendsx/i\ Regulations and pmfess;scsm! standards

LGPS regulatlons ‘
This valuation is carried out in accordance with regulatlon 36 of the Admmlstratnon Regulations, which specufnes
that the Administering Authority must obtain: :

e . an actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities of the Fund as at 31 March 2010 and in every third year
thereafter;

e a report by an actuary in respect of the valuation; and
. a rates and adjustments certificate prepared by an actuary.

Within the rates and adjustments certificate | am required to specify: =

. the employers’ common contribution rate which, in my o . should be paid b

ensure the Fund’s solvency, and

| employers so as to

any individual adjustments (increases or decrease:f the common. contnbut»on rate w

Professional standard
Guidance Note 9 (GNQ)

yires the actuary to include the certification of technical provision in relation
the Pensions Act 2004. As Part 3 of the Pensions Act 2004 does not apply
s not comply with paragraph 3.4 16 of GN9; and

to the LGP

. Part 3.5 of GN9 req the actuary to report on the value of the liabilities that would arise had the Fund
wound up on the valua ion date (based on the cost of buying out the accrued benefits with insurance
policies). As the LGPS is a statutory scheme, there is no regulatory provision for scheme wind up and
the scheme members have a statutory right to their accrued benefits. Therefore the concept of solvency
on a buy-out basis does not apply to the Fund. . Accordingly, this report does not comply with part 3.5 of
GN9.

The previous formal actuarial valuation was carried out as at 31 March 2007 by myself and the results were set
out in our report dated March 2008.
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Technical Actuarial Standards -

- Technical Actuarial Standards (TASs) are issued by the Board for Actuarial Standards and they set the standard
for certain items of actuarial work, in terms of the type of information provided and the way it is communicated.
As your actuary, | must comply with these standards when presenting the results of the triennial valuation.

This valuation report complies with the Technical Actuarial Standards on Reporting (TAS R) and Data (TAS D)
for the purpose of recording the results of the actuarial valuation at 31 March 2010.

In order to further ensure that the requirements of TAS R are met and in the inte
- separate letter summarising the various pieces of advice that | have issued d:
have allowed you to make the necessary decisions.on funding strategy and

ts of clarity, | have issued &
*this valuation process which
itribution rates. ‘
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Appendix B: Summary of the Fund’s benefits

The non-discretionary Fund benefits that | have taken into account in this valuation for active members are
summarised below.-

retirement age
(NRA)

Earliest | As per NRA (age 65).

Eétg%ns:tﬁ?igh Protections apply to active members in the schem

immediate
unreduced )
benefits can be (a) having previously had an NRA of age
paid on voluntary | scheme membership), due to being a mé
retirement 1998, or

(b) having the potential to satisfy the rul
years) and membership (whole years)

; memb‘ership are protected as follows,
which means their benefits.ar on the above definitions of earliest
retsrement age m relatlo ]

Member

‘ Banded rates (5.5%-7.5%) depending upon
contribution

level of full-time equivalent pay. This will
apply to all members formerly paying 6%.
Protected manual workers will-be subject to
transitional rates. A mechanism for sharing
any increased scheme costs between
employers and scheme members may be
implemented. :

entrants will proté?:té%ﬂ rights.

"ages fees and other payments in respect of the employment, excluding non-
al-overtime and some other specified amounts.

Pensionable pay =

Some scheme members may be covered by special agreements,

Final pay The pensionable pay in the year up to the date of leaving the scheme. Alternative methods
\ used in some cases, e.g. where there has been a break in service or a drop in pensionable
pay.
Period of scheme | Total years and days of service during which a member of the Fund. Additional periods
membership may be granted (e.g. transfers from other pension arrangements, augmentation, or from

April 2008 the award of additional pension).
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] Normal
retirement
benefits at NRA

pay for each year of scheme membership.

Lump Sum Retirement Grant - 3/80th of

final pay for each year of scheme

membership. Additional lump sum can be

provided by commutation of pension

| (within overriding limits) on a basis of £12
additional lump sum for each £1 of pension

surrendered. :

Annual Retlrement Pens on 1/80th of fmal

Sc eme membersh:p t03 I\/larch 2008 o

Annual Retirement Pension - 1/80th of final
pay for each year of scheme membership.

Lump Sum Retirement Grant - 3/80th of final -

| pay for each year of scheme membership.

Additional lump sum can be provided by
commutation ofzpension (within overriding
limits) on a f £12 additional lump sum
for.each pension surrendered.

Optionto
increase or
decrease
retirement lump
sum benefit

At the time that benefits come into =
payment, members have the option to:
exchange (‘commute’) some of the
retirement pension into additional lump
sum. The terms for the cofversion of
pension in to lump sum
for every £1 of annual pen
surrendered.

pers have the option to exchange
mute’) some of the retirement pension
dd:tlonai Iump sum. The terms for the

membership from 1 April 2008:

| No automatic !Ump sum. Any lump sum is to

be provided by commutation of pension. The
terms for the conversion of pension in.to.lump
sum is £12 of lump sum for every £1 of
annual pension surrendered. -

er age 60 a pension-and lump sum based on actual scheme membership
be paid, subject to reduction on account of early payment in some
ordance with ERA protections).

consent earl
retirement
benefits (non ill-
health)

On retirement after age 50 with employer’'s
consent a pension and lump sum based on
actual sche embership completed

ay be paid

-on redundancy or efficiency
grounds re patd with no actuarial
reducﬁgh

-Otherwise, benefits are subject to
reduction on account of early payment,
unless this is waived by the employer.

On retirement after age 55 with employer's
consent a pension and lump sum based on
actual scheme membership completed may
be paid.

Benefits paid on redundancy or efficiency
grounds are paid with no actuarial reduction.

| Otherwise, benefits are subject to reduction

on account of early payment, unless this is

| waived by the employer.

Active members in the scheme immediately
prior to 1 April 2008 who leave before 31
March 2010 have a protected earliest
retirement age of 50.
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lli-health benefits | In the event of premature retlrement due to In the event of premature retirement due to
‘ permanent ill-health or incapacity, an | permanent ill-health or incapacity and a
immediate pension and lump sum are paid _reduced likelihood of obtaining gainful
based on actual scheme membership plus | employment (local government or otherwise)
an enhancement period of scheme before age 65, an immediate pension and.
membership. lump sum are paid based on actual scheme
membership plus an enhancement period of

The enhancement period is dependent on scheme membership.

scheme membership at date of leaving
and is seldom more than 6 years 243 The enhang
days. =

t period is:
nod to age 65, if there is some
No reduction is applied due to early Btaining gainful employment

payment.

at that there is an amméd:éte likelihood
ul employment.

Flexible , 2 mber who has attained the age of 55
retirement alics ‘who, with his employer's consent,

O} hours he works, or the grade in
“employed, may make a request in
wiiting to th appropriate administering
authorty to receive all or part of his benefits
under these Regulations, and the authority
may pay those benefits to him
notwithstanding that he has not retired from
that employment.

Benefits are paid immediately and subject to
actuarial reduction unless the reduction is
waived by the employer.

aent, deferred pensions and dependant’s pensions other than benefits
tof additional voluntary contributions are increased annually.
increasad partially under the Pensions (Increases) Act and partially in
statutory requirements (depending on the proportions relating to pre 88
MP and excess over GMP). ; :

accordancé‘
GMP, post 88
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Death after A spouse 's or CIVI| partner s pension of one | A spouse’s, civil partner’s or nominated

retirement half of the member's pension (generally cohabiting partner's pension payable at a rate
post 1 April 1972 service for widowers’ | of 1/160th of the member's total membership
pension and post 6 April 1988 for civil multiplied by final pay (generally post.1 April
partners) is payable; plus _ 1972 service for widowers' pension and post

6 April 1988 for civil partners and nominated
cohabiting partners) is payable; plus

i If the member dies within five years of
retiring and before age 75 the balance of
five years' pension payments will be paid
in the form of a lump sum; plus

56 75 the balance of ten years'

| Children’s pensions may also be payable. nts will be paid in the form Qf :

Death in service | A lump sum of two times final pay; plus

A spouse's or civil partner’s pension of I
half of the ill-health retirement pensio
would have been paid to the scheme
member if he had retired on the day of
death (generally post 1 April 1972 service
| for widowers’ pension and post 6 Aprrl

1988 for Crvrl partners) fil ;

for civil partners and nominated
biting partners), multiplied by final pay;

Leaving service
options

State ps ’ ~und. i contr",ted “out of the State Second Pension and the benefits payable to each
] : { to be not less than those required to enable the Fund to be

Note: Certain gories of membets of the Fund are entitled to benefits that differ from 'thosesurrrmarised

above.

Discretionary benefi
The Regulations give employers a number of discretionary powers, including:

. theewards of perrods of augmentation under Regulation 52;

¢ the payment of benefits on employer’s eorrsent prior te age 60 under Regulation 31,
J the payment of benefits due to flexible retrrement under Reguiatron 18;

. the payment of beneflts due to early retirement under Regu!atnon 19;
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. not-applying the suspension of spouses’ pensions on remarriage or cohabitation for members who retired
before 1 April 1998.

Please note that Regulation 52 ceased to be in effect from 31 March 2008 and was replaced by Regulations 12
and 13. :

From 1 April 2008 the employer can award additional pension under Regulation 13 and the employer can
award additional service under Regulatlon 12.

" to 1 April 2010 has been
) data provided. No allowance
] Qt antnmpate any savmg from

The effect on benefits or contributions as a result of the use of these provision
allowed for in this valuation to the extent that this is reflected in the membersl
has been made for the future use of discretionary powers.- My assumpti
the suspension of spouses’ pension; to the extent that this continues .t
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Appendix C: .Data

This section contains a summary of the membership, investment and accounting data pfavided to me by the
Administering Authority for the purposes of this valuation (the corresponding membership and investment data
from the previous valuation is also shown for reference). '

Membership data — whole fund

Employee members o .
Employee membership : ) ‘31 Mavrch 2010 31 March 2007
Pensionable Pay" Pensionable Pay"
£00D) - £000)

Fulltime employee members : .
Male officers : 19,843

) 22,681

Female officers I 14 22,166 845 25,014
Male manuals | 78 1,733 95 1,997
Female manuals 4 - 88 6 104
Post-April 1988 males 1,121 : 34,586 925 . 26,168
Post-April 1998 females R 42899 | 1,207 e 33,596
Total full-ime employee members . 3,961 121,316 3,799 - 109,560
Part-time employee members : L

Male officers 29 486 ) 38 601
Female officers : 527 8,216 ) 676 10,115
Male manuals 10 75 13 71
Female manuals | 62 488 92 640
Post-Apnil 1998 males g 261 3,301 281 : 3,287 i
Post-April 1998 females 1774 19,767 1 1,647 16477
Total part-time employee members | 2,663 3233 | 2741 31,191
Total employee membership 6,624 153,647 6,546 ' 140,751
*actual pay (nct full-time e
The average age of empl 31:March 20103was 51.4 and the average expected future working

s are weighted by liability.

Deferred ne

fDeferrad pensioner membership 31 March 2090 S 31 March 2007 -

Number Deferred pension Number Deferred pansion

(£000) 3 (E000D)
Male officers 1,760 4,206 1,459 3,650
Female officers 3,964 - 6,497 3,023 5,041

Male manuals . 734 1,332 767 1,309
Female manuals 551 ) ) 221 . 611 . 226
6,999 12,255 - 5,860 10,127

The deferred pension sh Acludes revaluation up to and including that granted by the 2010 Pension Inc’:réase (
Order. The average age of deferred pensioners at 31 March 2010 was 50.8 (this figure is weighted by liability).
The figures above also include any “status 2" and “status 9" members at the valuation date. ’
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Current pensioners, spouses and children

Pensioner membership

Normal / early retirement

31 March 2010

31 March 2007

Male officers

Female officers

Male manuals

Female manuals.

il heaith retirement

Male officers

Female officers

[l Male manuals

Female manuals

Dependants

Widows

Widowers

Male children

Female children

Total pensioner membears

Number Pansion Mumber Pension
(£000) (£000)
8,147 952 7,159
6,532 1,229 4712
2,021 730 2,049
750 632 781
1,220 155 1,197
1,753 334 1,672
1,309 282 1,282
549 295 532
1,799 659 1,638
301 217 368

42 730 27
70 56 55
24,494 5,571 21,472

The average age of current pensioner members at 31 March-20:10 (we
civil partners’ and children’s pensions in payment) was 66. '

Note that the membership numbers in the tab
include an element of double-counting in respe
more than one benefit. ‘

The chart below summarises

1100% 1
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50%
40% -
30% -
20% -
10% A

0% -

2007

February 2011
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Membership data ~ individual employers ; ’ - ' ‘
'Employer Employass “ Deferreds Pensionars i
coda Employer name Number - Actual Pay (mnn) ! ] Pension (E000) Number  Pension (£000)

B N e [ e e S = J = i e - -

] __|Haringey Council
‘ 3 Age Concern Haringey
[ 4 Haringey Magistrates Courts Committee 0 i 105
i 5 College of Enfield and North East London (CHENEL 208 ) + 378
| 7 |Haringey Citizens Advice Bureaux U R L S A . 3
8 Alexandra Palace Trading Co ld o 6 43
mn Urban Futures London Ltd ) 5 0
12 EnterpiseHaringey Ltd . 08 7286 209
13 Greig City Academy . s 4 2
18 mes for Haringey o - R 458 |
19 fJohn Loughborough B A ’{ oon i o
20 . IMCatCoopercrofi o 20 ) 2 i
22 Fortismere School o N 33 i T 1 )
- En F
4 0
- o L

Assets at 31 March 2010 :
A summary of the Fund's assets (excluding members’ mone
‘at 31 March 2010 is as follows:

urchase Additional Voluntary: ontributions) as

Asset class Market Value at 31 March 2010 | Allocation
(£000) %
UK equities 193,806 B
UK fixed interest gilts 32,342 ,
UK corporate bonds Eitags 75,755 1%
UK index-linked gilts B 40,119 6%
'Overseas equities : 238,090 [ 36%
Overseas bonds 0 0%
Property 45,895 ' 7%
Cash and net current assets 37,680 6% .
Total : 100%

~Asset Allocation : : (
31 March 2010 31 March 2007

Cash 8. other assets
Total
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Accounting data - revenue account for the three years to 31 March 2010

Consolidated accounts (E000)
31.March 2008 | 31 March 2009 | 31 March 20 Total
Income i

Employer - normal contributions 32,021 ) 33,081 34,505 . 99,607
Employer - additional contrbutions 0 0 0 . 0
Employer - early retirement-and augmentation strain contributions 524 900 . 760 2,183
Employee - normal contributions 8,588 10,006 10,346 28,940
Employee - additional contributions 200 252 256 708

) Transfers In Received (including group 'and individual) 5418 2,562 7,003 14,983
Other Income . 5 0 0 5 :
Total Income / 46,755 46,802 52,869 i 146,426

Expenditure : i ‘
Gross Retirement Pensions - 22,143 23,603 24,485 70,231
Lump Sum Retirement Benefits 3,974 4,195 4,243 12,411
Death in Senvice Lump sum 579 1,048 678 2,304
Death in Deferment Lump Sum 0 0 0 i 0.

M Death in Retirement Lump Sum 0 0 ) 0 0
Gross Refund of Contributions 13 9 4 26
Transfers out (including bulk and individual) 4470 . 6,603 ) 6,324 17,398
Fees and Expenses 7 i . 595 673 725 1,993
Total Expenditure 31,775 36,131 36,458 104,364

Net Cashflow 14,980 10,671 16,411 42,062

Assets at start of year 620,039 605,103 487,513 1,712,654
Net cashflow 14,980 10,671 16,411 42,062
Change in value 29,916 -128,261 159,762 . 1,685
Assats atend of year 605,103 487,513 663,686 1,756,301

Approximats rate of refurn on assats B s A% s T ot% |

Note that the figures abo
which were audited at thi

time of my valuation calculatfal
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Appendix D: Funding method

Using the actuarial assumptions describéd earlier (and summarised in Appendix E) | have estumated the
payments which will be made from the Fund throughout the future lifetimes of existing employee members,
deferred pensioners, pensioners and their dependants. | have then calculated the amount of money which, if
_invested now, should be sufficient to meet all of these payments in future, assuming that future investment
returns are in line with the discount rate. This amount is the estimated cost of members’ benefits. | have
calculated separately the estimated cost of benefits arising from scheme membership accrued by members
before the valuation date (‘past service’) and from scheme membership after fuation date (‘future
service’). '

Past service funding position
| have compared the value of the assets with the estimated cost ¢
service liabilities) at 31 March 2010. My calculation of the liabiliti

(riefﬁbers‘ pas ice benefits (i.e. the past

Lf

Future service contribution rate
Whole fund and employers admitting new entrants
| have calculated the estimated cost of benefits
following 31 March 2010, allowing for all expe
as a peroentagé‘ of the members’ pensionable
the ‘future service contribution rate’.

‘the extent that the membership profile remams
hanged) then the future service contribution rate

valuation date.
broadly unchanged (an

its that will be earned by existing employee members over their
wing for all expected future pay and pension increases. This amount is

expressed as a f'p
known as the fut

This method of assessing the-future contribution requirement is applied only to'the Fund's membership at the
valuation date, If no new entrants are admitted to the Fund, so that the membership profile gradually ages, (and
if the actuarial assumptaons are unchanged) then the contribution rate assessed at future valuations should be
reasonably stable, provided that any surplus or shortfall in the past service position is reflected in the
contribution rate. .

This funding method is known as the Attained Age Method.
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Future service contribution rate: all cases

Under each of the two methods described above to calculate the future service contribution rate, the estimated
cost of any lump sum death in service benefits is separately assessed as the amount which is likely to be paid
out in an average year, based on the membership structure at the valuation date.

The total 'future service contribution rate’ is then the sum of the ‘Projected Unit Method' rate or the ‘Attained Age
Method’ rate (whichever is appropriate to the employer) plus the lump sum death benefit cost. It is the rate at
which the Fund's employérs; together with the employee members, should contribute to the Fund to meet the
cost of members’ benefits expected to arise from service after the valuation dat mployee members will be
contributing at fixed rates (albeit with various tiers). Therefore the employer. service contribution rate is
the total future service contribution raté less the member contribution rat ition is then made to cover
the expected future expenses of administering the Fund.
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Appendix E: Assumptions

Financial assumptions .

Financial assumptions 31 March 2007 31 March 2010

Funding basis Funding basis Gilts basis
(%pa) (%opa) (Yopa)

Discount rate
Price inflation
Pay increases™
Pension increases:
pension in excess of GMP
post-88 GMP
pre-88 GMP.
Revaluation of deferred pensian
Expenses

*An allowance is also made for promotional pay increases (see table b j."Note that the assumption at 31 Ma 0is actually 1% p.a

for 2010/11 and 2011/12, reverting to 5.3% p.a. thereafter.

Mortality assumptions ‘ ~
Longevity assumptions © | 31 March 2010
ng - baseline SINMA / SINFA

'gwl:oriéjevityﬁi improvements Medium Cohort with 1% minimum
j _improvements

Various scaling factors have beg
of member and their dependar

Other demographic.
Retirements in ill health”

Withdraw

A varying proportion of members are assumed to be married (or
have an adult dependant) at retirement or on earlier death. For
ample, at age 60 this is assumed to be 90% for males and
-85% for females. Husbands are assumed to be 3 years older

" than wives.

Family detalls -

v

Commutation - : Future retirements are assumed to commute pension into tax-
free cash up to 50% of HMRC limits for service to 31 March
2008 and 75% for service thereafter. ‘
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The tables below show details of thie assumptions actually used for specimen ages. The promofional pay scale -
is in addition to the allowance for general pay inflation described ,a‘bdve,‘ For membership movements, the
figures represent the number of members per 1000 that are assumed to leave service within the following
twelve months. o ‘ L - o -

Withdrawals for members with less thari 2 years service v
ncidence for 1000 active members per annum

Female Manuals Past 98 Males Post 98 Fermales :
P -
Wilthdraw als Withdraw als Withdraw als [ - :

N

20 - | 20289 337.82 202.69 | 337.82 192.26 267.03 | . 19226 = 743.21 256.35 . | 427.25

25 13389 | 22315 | 13389 -| 22315 129.33 17963 | 120.33 480.92 | 17244 28741 |
T30 | 9497 | 15829 | 9487 158.29 - | 108.39 150.54 108.39 348.23 |- 14451 240.88

3B 7419 12385 | 7419 | 12366 93.48 129.84 93.48 27203 | 12464 207.74:

40 - 59.70 9950 | 5970 | 99550 | -77.75 107.99 77.75 £ 218.90 103.67 172.78

.45 48.85 | 8142 4885 | 8142 64.00 | . 88.90 64.80° 17912 | 8534 142.23

50 |- 3784 .| 6307 3784 | 6307 | 4877 .| 6774 e 8503 | 10838 | -
55. - 3279 | . 6465 | 3279 | 5465 37.59 5221 = 50.12 8364 | .
60 | 1987 33.12 19.87 3312 ] 1747, 747 23.29 38.82' i

Withdrawals for members with more than 2 years service = _ .
] - Incidence for 1000 active members per annum = )
VeEGiices | WeeWenah | foweOces | Fendefnas | mmcevees | rosoereroes B
—Vidawas | Wewas | Wamaeh | Widwwak | Woawer || vdavae |

o] 14982 24970 149.82 .| 24970 | T 27467 54933 | 189.48 | 31579

25 98.96- 16493 .., . 9896 | 16493 > 181.43 362.85 127.46 | 21243
T30 . | 7020 | 11699 70.20=-1_ 116.99 12869 | 257.39 | 106.81 178.02
3B 54.84. 91.39 g ===04.30 100.53 201.06 9213 153 54

40 44.13 - 73.54 R | 8090 - | 16179 | 7662 127.70 -
45 - 3611 60.18 1 =S . 66.20 132.40 63.08 105.13
50, - 27.97 1. 48 '51.28 10255 | 48.086 80.10
55 .| 2424 : 4443 | 88.86 3705 | 61.74
60 | 1469 2693 . |- 5388 M7.22 . | 2870

L

Male Officers & Post 98 Male Manuals Female Officers & Post 98 Female Manuals T ‘

T Wheam | Wreah | Wheam | WHeah |
FT PT FT PT FT T |
25 0.34° 027 | 008 | 005 |. 03 | 031
30 055 | 044 | 011 | 008 054 . | - 043
35 \ 082 | 066 | .02t | 017 | 078 062
. 40 0:15 0.12 113 [ 091 | 027 -~ 022 108 | 086
45 | 034 027 | 164 .| 131 044 | 035 138 | 110
50 | 082 074 | 239 | 192 | o086 . | . 069 204 | 163
~TEs T I B0, |, 408 | 1043 | 835 | . 612 | 490 .| 1037 | 829
80 2092 | 1673 4087 | 3254 2418 | 1935 | 4067 32.54
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11t health retirements — Tier 2.

incidence per 1000 active members per annum ;
‘Male Officers 8 Post 88 Male Manuals Femaie Officers & Post Female Manuals
i ‘Health I} Health It Health I Health

20 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 .| 000 . 0.00 - 0.00
25 0.00 ~0.00 143 114 0.27 1.33
30 027 | o021 2.32 1.86 0.45 1.84
35 0.36 "0.29 3.48 278 0.89 265
a0 082 050 482 3.86 116 367
45 1.43 114 | 69 5.57 - 1.87 469
50 497 3.98 1289 . | 10.31 464 8.79
55 7.12 570 14.56 11.65 8.55 11.58 .
60 4.07 3.26 7.91 6.33 471 6.33

Hi health retirements - Tier 3

{ Incidence per 1000 active P annum

Male Officers & Post 98 Male Manuals Female Officers: & Post Female Manuais
[ Wream | W [ WReaw | Wheam
I T

; . 0.00 0.00

' i 0.55 0.44

0.77 061

1.11 0.88

1.53 122

1.9 156

0.58 046

. 076 061

60 | 021 . . 025 | 020 | 042 033

Death in s¢
idence per 1000 active:members per-annum

‘ : Offi Pos
Male Officers & Post 98 FepsieO) 9";"5- Xt Female Manuals

Dea Dea ; Death Death

20 0.38 0.16 0.20
25 0.38 0.16 0.20
30 0.45 024 0.30
35 053 0.40 0.50
40 090" 064 0.0
45 150 104, 130
] 50 162 240 152 1.90
| 55 ’ 3.00 B V- , 2.00 250
TTTeo 1 B4 ~ 6.75 256 320
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motional Salary Scales

Female Manuals
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Appendix F: Campérison of valuation results vvi!th 2007

The tables below summarise the valuation results for the Fund as a whole at this valuatibn and a’f‘the previous

valuation.’
Valuation Date | 31 March 2007 | 31 March 2010 |
Past Service Position 5 (Em) (Em)
Past Senice Liabilities ( '
Employees "355 399
Deferred Pensioners 154 ' - 205
‘ Pensioners - 290 355
Total Liabilities , 798 - 960
Market Value of Assets .. 620 ‘ 664
Surplus / (Deficit) . ' (178) (296)
Funding Level ‘ 77.7% 69.2%

Valuation Date |31 March 2007 | 31 March 2010
Future service rate : , % of pay : e

Cost of new benefits earned in future
Expenses :

Total

Employee contribution rate

Future service rate
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Appendix G: Post-valuation events

Post-valuation events o
These valuation results are effectively a snapshot of the Fund as at 31 March 2010. Since that date, various
events have had an effect on the financial position of the Fund. Whilst we have not explicitly altered the
valuation results to allow for these events (other than for the switch from RPI}to CPl-based pension increases) a
short discussion of these "post-valuation events” can still be beneficial in understanding the likelihood of

- meeting the various funding objectives. s

Investment conditions since 31 March 2010
In the period since the valuation date, investment markets moved in the | "

. equity markets have risen slightly
‘. bond yields have fallen siightly

. price inflation has fallen slightly

Assumption asat:

Past Service Position " (Em) -

Total Liabilities : ) 960 1001
Market Value of Assets : 664 ' 684
Surplus / (Deflcnt) - : (296) (317)

Funding Level

fContribu,tion rates
Future senice rate B
Past senice adjustment (2
Total contribution rate

10 his point in time the possibilities are so wide-ranging that it would be
inappropriate to make an wance for this-in the results of this particular valuation. If that situation changes
then we will keep you informed of the likely impact of any proposals from Lord Hutton on the Fund's financial

position, as and when they arise.

effects on the Fund.:,
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Appendix H: Rates and adjustments certificate

In accordance with regulation 36(1) of the Administration Regulations | have made an assessment of the
contributions that should be paid into the Fund by participating employers for the period 1 Apm 2011 to 31
March 2014 in order to maintain the solvency of the Fund:

-The required minimum contribution rates are set out in the table below.

Signature: ,

Date: 16 February 2011 |
Name: Bryan T.Chalmers
Qualification:

Firm:

February 2011
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' nm‘butons

: Statement t@ the rates and adrustments oertrfrcate

‘V'The Common Rate of Contrlbutton payable by each employrng authorrty under regu!atron 36(4)(3) of the
. Admlnrstratron Regulatrons for the penod 1 Apnl 2011 to 31 Maroh 2014 |s 28 5%of pensronable pay (as ¢
G 'frn Appendlx B) : : , e

& mdrvrdual Adrustments are requxred under regulatron 36( )( ) of the Admrnrstrat ion Regutat ons for the perrod 1
Aprri 2011to 31 March 2014 resultrng in Mmrmum Totai Contrrbut;on Rates expr

; sed asa percentage of
pensronab el pay are as set out below : S

currently Minimum Contributions for the Year Ending
being paid in
Employar name 2010/11 31 March 2012 31 March 2(}13 31 March 2014
Kl : . 229% ¢ [ oL 229% . o 229%
-3 22, 6% prus £32 000 | 22 6% plus £32, 000 '22,6% plus £
-5 19.9% - | 17.2% plus £303, 000;' 172% plus £468,000| 17.2% plus £6
7 19.6% 1 21,7% plus £22;,000 | 21.7% plus £22,000° 1’ 21.7% plus £2
.8 18.7% 23.% plus £41,000 | 23.% plus £41,000 | 23:% plus £4 i
11 17.4% .1 19.5% plus £28,000.| 19.5% plus £29,000 | 19.5% plus £3O Q00 | -
13 : 13.0% -1 16:8% plus £8,000. |- 16.8% plus £8,000 | 16.8% plus £8,000
18 |Homes for Haringey _ 15.4% ~',1‘8,.3% plus £69,000 | 18.3% plus £70,000 | 18.3% plus'£74,000 |
- 19 John Loughborough 17:2% T -18,9% . 7 18.9% - . 18.9%
e B R -~ 20 - |TLC at Coopercroft . 19.0% . 254% " . - 254% .. . 28.4%
s 220 [Fortismere School 18.1% 19.2% plus £25, ooo‘ "19.2% plus £25,000 | 19.2% plus £27.000
o 4 237 -.|RM Education PLC .- - - 12.3% 17.6% . o AT8% o 176%
25 - Ontime Parklng Solutlons : 21.4% . 221% 1 22.1% -~ 22.1%
28 ESSL ) )

Further camments e
The monetary amountsr

: may pay further amo
: the Fund actuary

24.6% -

24.6%

.' The assets and Irabrlrtres of Caprta Busmess Servrces CSS (Harrngey) Ltd, Hanngey Magrstrates Courts
, Commlttee Jarvrs Workspace FM, Tndent Safeguards Ltd, !nmal Caterrng Services Ltd Harrlsons Caterlng Ltd
‘Aand 0CS’ Group UK Ltd have been pooled with those of Harrngey Councrl 3
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Stabilisation v .
The following employers have had their contribution rates stabilised following a separate modelling exercise that
| carried out on their behalf:

Employer |
code ' |Employer name
Haringey Council

February 2011
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APPENDIX 2
London Borough of Haringey Pension Fund
Funding Strategy Statement

1. Introduction

This is the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) of the London Borough of
Haringey Pension Fund, (“the Fund”) that is administered by Haringey
Council, (“the Administering Authority”).

It has been prepared by the Administering Authority in collaboration with the
Fund’s actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP, and after consultation with the
Fund’'s employers and investment adviser. This revised version replaces the
previous Funding Strategy Statement and is effective from 31 March 2011.

1.1 Regulatory Framework

Scheme members’ accrued benefits are guaranteed by statute.
Members’ contributions are fixed in the Regulations at a level that
covers only part of the cost of accruing benefits. Employers currently
pay the balance of the cost of delivering the benefits to members. The
FSS focuses on the pace at which these liabilities are funded and,
insofar as is practical, the measures to ensure that employers pay for
their own liabilities.

The FSS forms part of a framework that includes:

e the Local Government Pension Scheme Administration
Regulations 2008 (regulations 35, 36 and 38 are particularly
relevant);

e the Rates and Adjustments Certificate, which can be found
appended to this statement in Annex A and the Fund actuary’s
triennial valuation report;

e actuarial factors for valuing early retirement costs and the cost
of buying extra service; and

e the Statement of Investment Principles.

This is the framework within which the Fund's actuary carries out
triennial valuations to set employers’ contributions, provides
recommendations to the Administering Authority when other funding
decisions are required, for example when employers join or leave the
Fund. The FSS applies to all employers participating in the Fund.

The key requirements relating to the FSS are that:

* After consultation with all relevant interested parties involved
with the Fund, the administering authority will prepare and
publish their funding strategy.

* In preparing the FSS the administering authority must have
regard to :

o FSS guidance produced by CIPFA
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London Borough of Haringey Pension Fund
Funding Strategy Statement

o It's Statement of Investment Principles published under
Regulation 12 of the Local Government Pension Scheme
(Management & Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009

e The FSS must be revised and published whenever there is a
material change in either the policy on the matters set out in the
FSS or the Statement of Investment Principles.

The Fund’s actuary must have regard to the FSS as part of the fund
valuation process.

Reviews of FSS

The FSS is reviewed in detail at least every three years in conjunction
with triennial valuations being carried out, with the next full review due
to be completed by 31 March 2014. More frequently, Annex A is
updated to reflect any changes to employers.

The FSS is a summary of the Fund’s approach to funding liabilities. It
Is not an exhaustive statement of policy on all issues. If you have any
queries please contact Nicola Webb in the first instance at
Nicola.webb@haringey.gov.uk or on 020-8489-3726.

Purpose

Purpose of FSS

The Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) has
stated that the purpose of the FSS is:

e ‘to establish a clear and transparent fund—speciﬁc strategy which
will identify how employers’ pension liabilities are best met going
forward;

e to support the regulatory framework to maintain as nearly constant
employer contribution rates as possible; and

o to take a prudent longer-term view of funding those liabilities.”

These objectives are desirable individually, but may be mutually
conflicting. Whilst the position of individual employers must be
reflected in the statement, it must remain a single strategy for the
Administering Authority to implement and maintain.

This statement sets out how the Administering Authority has balanced
the conflicting aims of affordability of contributions, transparency of
processes, stability of employers’ contributions, and prudence in the
funding basis across a range of employers patrticipating in the Fund.
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London Borough of Haringey Pension Fund
Funding Strategy Statement

Purpose of the Fund

The Fund is a vehicle by which scheme benefits are delivered. The
Fund:

» receives contributions, transfer payments and investment
income;
* pays scheme benefits, transfer values and administration costs.

One of the objectives of a funded scheme is to reduce the variability of
pension costs over time for employers compared with an unfunded
(pay-as-you-go) alternative.

The roles and responsibilities of the key parties involved in the
management of the pension scheme are summarised in Annex B.

Aims of the Funding Policy

The objectives of the Fund’s funding policy include the following:

» to ensure the long-term solvency of the Fund (and of the share
of the Fund notionally allocated to individual employers);

e to ensure that sufficient funds are available to meet all benefits
as they fall due for payment;

* not to restrain unnecessarily the investment strategy of the Fund
so that the Administering Authority can seek to maximise
investment returns (and hence minimise the cost of the benefits)
for an appropriate level of risk;

* to help employers recognise and manage pension liabilities as
they accrue;

* to minimise the degree of short-term change in the level of each
employer’'s contributions where the Administering Authority
considers it reasonable to do so;

e to use reasonable measures to reduce the risk to other
employers and ultimately to the Council Tax payer from an
employer defaulting on its pension obligations;

* to address the different characteristics of the disparate
employers or groups of employers to the extent that this is
practical and cost-effective; and

* to maintain the affordability of the Fund to employers as far as is
reasonable over the longer term.
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Solvency Issues and Target Funding Levels

Derivation of Employer Contributions

Employer contributions are normally made up of two elements:

a) the estimated cost of future benefits being accrued, referred to as
the “future service rate”; plus

b) an adjustment for the funding position (or “solvency”) of accrued
benefits relative to the Fund’s solvency target, “past service
adjustment”. If there is a surplus there may be a contribution
reduction; if a deficit a contribution addition, with the surplus or
deficit spread over an appropriate period.

The Fund'’s actuary is required by the regulations to report the
Common Contribution Rate (see regulation 36(4) of the Local
Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008), for
all employers collectively at each triennial valuation. It combines items
(a) and (b) and is expressed as a percentage of pay. For the purpose
of calculating the Common Contribution Rate, the surplus or deficit
under (b) is currently spread over a period of 20 years.

The Fund’s actuary is also required to adjust the Common Contribution
Rate for.circumstances which are deemed “peculiar’ to an individual
employer (see regulation 36(7) of the Local Government Pension
Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008). it is the adjusted
contribution rate which employers are actually required to pay. The
sorts of “peculiar’ factors which are considered are discussed in
Section 3.5.

In effect, the Common Contribution Rate is a notional quantity..
Separate future service rates are calculated for each employer together
with individual past service adjustments according to employer-specific
spreading and phasing periods. For some employers if may be agreed
to pool contributions, see Section 3.7.8.

Annex A contains a breakdown of each employer’s contributions
following the 2010 valuation for the financial years 2011/12, 2012/13
and 2013/14. It also identifies if employers’ contributions have been
pooled with others.

Any costs of early retirements other than on the grounds of ill-health
must be paid as lump sum payments at the time of the employer's
decision in addition to the contributions described above (or by
instalments shortly after the decision).

Employers’ contributions are expressed as minima, with employers
able to pay regular contributions at a higher rate. Employers should
agree with the Administering Authority before making one-off capital
payments.
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Solvency and Target Fundinq Levels

The Fund’s actuary is required to report on the “solvency” of the whole

- fund at least every three years.

‘Solvency” for ongoing employers is defined to be the ratio of the
market value of assets to the value placed on accrued benefits on the
Fund actuary’s ongoing funding bas:s Thss quantity is known as a
funding level.

The ongoing funding basis is that used for each triennial valuation for -
all employers in the Fund. The on-going funding basis assumes
employers in the Fund are an on-going concern and is described in the
next section. The Fund actuary agrees the financial and demographic
assumptions to be used for each such valuation with the Administering
Authority.

The Fund operates the same target funding level for all ongoing
employers of 100% of its accrued liabilities valued on the ongoing
basis. The time horizon of the funding target may vary by employer
depending on the expected duration of their participation in the Fund.
Please refer to paragraph 3.8 for the treatment of departing employers.

- Ongoing Funding Basis

The demegraphic assumptions are intended to be best estimates of
future experience in the Fund based on past experiences of LGPS
funds advised by the Fund Actuary. It is acknowledged that future life

- expectancy and in particular, the allowance for future improvements in

mortality, is uncertain. Allowance has been made in the ongoing
valuation basis for future improvements in line with “medium cohort”
and a 1% minimum underpin to future reductions in mortality rates.

The approach taken is considered reasonable in light of the long term
nature of the Fund and the assumed statutory guarantee underpinning
members’ benefits. The demographic assumptions vary by type of
member and so reflect the different profiles of employers.

The key financial assumption is the anticipated return on the Fund'’s
investments. The investment return assumption makes allowance for
anticipated returns from the Fund’s assets in excess of gilts. There is,
however, no guarantee that assets will out-perform gilts. The risk is
greater when measured over short periods such as the three years
between formal actuarial valuations, when the actual returns and
assumed returns can deviate sharply.

In light of the statutory requirement for the Actuary to consider the
stability of employer contributions, it is therefore normally appropriate
to restrict the degree of change to employers’ contnbutnons at triennial
valuation dates.

Page No. 5 31/03/2011



3.4

Page 58

London Borough of Haringey Pension Fund
Funding Strategy Statement

Given the very long-term nature of the liabilities, a long term view of
prospective retums from equities is taken. For the 2010 valuation, it is
assumed that the Fund'’s investments will deliver an average real
additional return of 1.6% a year in excess of the return available from
investing in index-linked government bonds at the time of the valuation.
The long term in this context would be 20 to 30 years or more. In the
opinion of the Fund Actuary, based on the current investment strategy
of the Fund, an asset out-performance assumption (AOA) of 1.6% p.a.
is within a range that would be considered acceptable for the purposes
of the funding valuation.

Pay for public sector employees will be frozen by Government until
2012, with a flat increase of £250 being applied to all those earning
less than £21,000 p.a. Although this “pay freeze” does not officially
apply to local government employers, it has been suggested that they
are expected to show similar restraint in respect of pay awards: Based
on an analysis of the membership in LGPS funds, the average
expected increase in pensionable pay across all employees should be
around 1% p.a. for the next two years. Therefore the salary increase
assumption at the 2010 valuation has been set to 1% p.a. for 2010/11
and 2011/12 for all employers. After this point, the assumption will
revert back to RPI plus 1.5% p.a, as adopted for the previous valuation,
although this will be subject to monitoring by the actuary to the Fund.

The Chancellor of the Exchequer announced in his Emergency Budget
on 22 June 2010 that the consumer prices index (CPI) rather than the
retail prices index (RPI) will be the basis for future increases to public
sector pensions in payment and in deferment. This proposed change
has been allowed for in the valuation calculations as at 31 March 2010.

At the 2007 valuation, the assumption for RPI was derived from market
data as the difference between the yield on long-dated fixed interest
and index-linked government bonds. At this valuation, we propose to
adjust this market-derived rate downwards by 0.5% p.a. to allow for the
“formula effect” of the difference between RPI and CPI. Basing pension
increases on CPI rather than RPI will serve to reduce the value placed
on the Fund’s liabilities.

The demographic assumptions vary by type of member and so reflect
the different membership profiles of employers. The same financial
assumptions are adopted for all ongoing employers. All employers
have the same asset allocation.

Future Service Contribution Rates

The future service element of the employer contribution rate is
calculated on the ongoing valuation basis, with the aim of ensuring that
there are sufficient assets built up to meet future benefit payments in
respect of future service. The future service rate has been calculated
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separately for all the employers, although employers within a pool will
pay the contribution rate applicable as a whole.

The approach used to calculate the employer's future service
contribution rate depends on whether or not new entrants are being
admitted.

Employers should note that it is only Admission Bodies that may have
the power not to admit automatically all eligible new staff to the Fund,
depending on the terms of their Admission Agreements and
employment contracts.

3.4.1 Employers that admit new entrants

The employer's future service rate will be based upon the cost
(in excess of members’ contributions) of the benefits which
employee members earn from their service each year.
Technically these rates will be derived using the Projected Unit
Method with a one year control period. This method calculates
the contribution rate which meets the cost of benefits accruing in
the year after the valuation date.

If future experience is in line with assumptions, and the
employer's membership profile remains stable, this rate should
be broadly stable over time. If the membership of employees
matures (e.g. because of lower recruitment) the rate would rise.

3.4.2 Employers that do not admit new entrants

Certain Admission Bodies have closed the scheme to new
entrants. This is expected to lead to the average age of
employee members increasing over time and hence, all other
things being equal, the future service rate is expected to
increase as the membership ages.

To give more long term stability to such employers’
contributions, the Attained Age funding method is normally
adopted. This method anticipates the ageing of the membership
and, for a closed employer, would lead to a stable total
contribution rate if the assumptions are borne out in practice.
This will limit the degree of future contribution rises by paying
higher rates at the outset.

Both funding methods are described in the Actuary’s report on
the valuation. '

Both future service rates will include an allowance for expenses of
administration to the extent that they are borne by the Fund and
include an allowance for benefits payable on death in service and ill
health retirement.
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Adjustments for Individual Employers

Adjustments to individual employer contribution rates are applied both
through the calculation of employer-specific future service contribution
rates and the calculation of the employer’s funding position.

The combined effect of these adjustments for individual employers
applied by the Fund actuary relate to:

e past contributions relative to the cost of accruals of benefits;

« different liability profiles of employers (e.g. mix of members by age,
gender, part-time/full-time, manual/non manual);

o the effect of any changes to the valuation basis from the one used
in the previous valuation, on the value placed on the employer's
liabilities;

o any different deficit/surplus spreading periods or phasing of
contribution changes;

» the difference between actual and assumed rises in pensionable
pay;

o the difference between actual and assumed increases to pensions
in payment and deferred pensions;

» the difference between actual and assumed retirements on grounds
of ill-health from active status;

¢ the difference between actual and assumed amounts of pension
ceasing on death;

» the additional costs of any non ill-health retirements relative to any
extra payments made;

over the period between the 2007 and 2010 valuations and each
subsequent triennial valuation period.

Actual investment returns achieved on the Fund between each
valuation are applied proportionately across all employers. Transfers
of liabilities between employers within the Fund occur automatically
within this process, with a sum broadly equivalent to the reserve
required on the ongoing basis being exchanged between the two
employers.

The Fund actuary does not allow for certain relatively minor events
occurring in the period since the last formal valuation, including, but not
limited to:

» the actual timing of employer contributions within any financial year;
and

o the effect of the premature payment of any deferred pensions on
grounds of incapacity.
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These effects are swept up within a miscellaneous item in the analysis
of surplus, which is split between employers in proportion to their
liabilities.

Asset Share Calculations for Individual Employers

The Administering Authority does not account for each employer's
assets separately. The Fund’s actuary is required to apportion the
assets of the whole Fund between the employers (or pool of
employers) at each triennial valuation using the income and
expenditure figures provided for certain cash flows for each employer
or pool of employers. This process adjusts for transfers of liabilities
between employers participating in the Fund, but does make a number
of simplifying assumptions. The split is calculated using an actuarial
technique known as “analysis of surplus”. The methodology adopted
means that there will inevitably be some difference between the asset
shares calculated for individual employers and those that would have
resulted had they participated in their own ring-fenced section of the
Fund. The asset apportionment is capable of verification but not to
audit standard.

The Administering Authority recognises the limitations in the process,
but having regard to the extra administration cost of building in new
protections, it considers that the Fund actuary’s approach addresses
the risks of employer cross-subsidisation to an acceptable degree.

Stability of Employer Contributions

Solvency issues and target funding levels

In setting employer contribution rates, the Administering Authority must
balance the aims of stability and affordability with the requirement to
take a prudent, longer-term view of funding and ensure the solvency of
the Fund. The more secure the employer, the more emphasis can be
placed on stability of employer contributions without jeopardising the
Administering Authority’s commitment to prudent stewardship of the
Fund. For the most secure, long term employers an explicit
stabilisation overlay based on a risk-based, stochastic valuation
approach is used (see para 3.7.2).

For less secure and shorter term employers (principally, but not
exclusively, the admission bodies) it is generally not possible to
achieve the same degree of stability in employer contribution rates
without compromising on prudent stewardship. However, other
measures such as re-lengthening deficits recovery periods, phasing in
of employer contribution increases or pooling help achieve a greater
degree of stability of employer contributions than would otherwise be
the case. Further, in cases where employers provide additional
security to the Fund, the Administering Authority may, at its discretion,
be prepared to agree to employer contributions below the theoretical
rate derived from the valuation results.
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The Administering Authority’s policies in respect of the use of these
approaches are set out in the remainder of 3.7 and in 3.8 below.

3.7.2 Stabilisation

For the most secure, long term employers there is an explicit
stabilisation overlay. The stabilisation mechanism analyses a number
of metrics over the long-term including the evolution of the funding level
to check the likelihood of achieving the solvency of the Fund over the
longer-term under a variety of contribution strategies. This analysis
enables the Administering Authority to reduce the effect of short term
investment market volatility on the contribution rates of eligible
employers.

Stabilisation overlay rules and eligibility

Under the stabilisation overlay, variations in the employer contribution
rate from year to year are kept within a pre-determined range so that
eligible employers’ contribution rates can remain relatively stable. Only
precepting employers are eligible for stabilisation.

The stabilisation overlay rules for eligible employers are

* No increases for the period 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2014; and
« Maximum change of 1% p.a. thereafter.

Notes:

1) Increases and reductions apply over the three year period
between valuations;

2) Increases and reductions are relative to rates certified at the
previous valuation.

Circumstances in which eligibility for stabilisation will be reviewed

. The Administering Authority may review an employer’s eligibility
for stabilisation at any time in the event of significant changes in
the employer's membership (due for example to redundancies or
outsourcing) or if there is a significant change in the Administering
Authority’s assessment of an employer's security.

. Stabilisation rules and eligibility may be reviewed at any time in
the event of changes to scheme benefits. Changes in scheme
benefits may arise because of changes in regulations or other
events that have a material impact (such as the change with effect
from April 2011 from RPI to CPI for increases to pensions in
payment).

. The stabilisation rules and eligibility criteria will be reviewed no
later than at the 31 March 2013 valuation, with any changes in
contribution strategy taking effect from 1 April 2014. The review
will take into account factors including, but not necessarily
restricted to, market conditions (the long-term risk-based analysis
will be recalibrated to market conditions as at 31 March 2013), the
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Administering Authority’s assessment of employer’s security and
the maturity of each employer's membership profile.

Setting the parameters of the stabilisation overlay

The parameters for the stabilisation overlay have been determined by
carrying out an asset liability modelling exercise. This allows for the
future uncertainty in investment retumns, interest rates and inflation
using a stochastic modelling technique. The actuary tested the
contribution stabilisation rules to ensure that they were compatible with
the current investment strategy. He has advised the Administering
Authority that the stabilisation overlay for secure long term secure
employers satisfies the requirement for the funding strategy to take a
prudent longer-term view based on a reasonably prudent ongoing

funding basis.

Deficit Recovery Periods

The Administering Authority normally targets the recovery of any deficit
over a period not exceeding 20 years. However, these are subject to
the maximum lengths set out in the table below unless otherwise
agreed by the Administering Authority and the Fund'’s actuary.

Type of Employer

Maximum Length of Deficit Recovery Period

Statutory bodies with tax
raising powers

A period to be agreed with each employer not
exceeding 20 years.

Scheduled Bodies

A period to be agreed with each employer
depending on the strength of their covenant,
but not exceeding 20 years.

Community Admission
Bodies with funding
guarantees

A period to be agreed with each employer
depending on the terms of the guarantee, but
not exceeding 20 years.

Transferee Admission
Bodies

The period from the start of the revised
contributions to the end of the employer's
contract.

All other types of employer

A period to be agreed with each employer
depending on the strength of their covenant;
this will generally be equivalent to the expected
future working lifetime of the remaining scheme
members.

This maximum period (unless otherwise agreed by the Administering
Authority and the Fund’s actuary) is used in calculating each
employer's minimum contributions. Employers may opt to pay higher
regular contributions than these minimum rates.
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The deficit recovery period starts at the commencement of the revised
contribution rate (1 April 2011 for 2010 valuation).

3.7.4 Deficit Recovery Payments

For employers where stabilisation is not being applied, the deficit
recovery payments for each employer covering the three year period
until the next valuation will usually be set as a percentage of salaries.
However, the Administering Authority reserves the right to amend
these rates between valuations and/or to require these payments in
monetary terms instead, for instance where:

» the employer is an admitted body with a relatively large deficit
recovery contribution rate, or

* there has been a significant reduction in payroll due to outsourcing
or redundancy exercises, or

o the employer has closed the Fund to new entrants.
3.7.5 Surplus Spreading Periods

For any employer deemed to be in surplus, the approach is to maintain
contributions at no less than the assessed future service level. At the
Administering Authority’s discretion however, employers may be
permitted to reduce their contributions below the cost of accruing
benefits, by spreading the surplus element over the maximum periods
shown above for deficits in calculating their minimum contributions.

However if they take the full benefit of their surplus re-payments then
their ability to withstand future adverse shocks in the 2013 valuation
will be diminished. Employers should consider carefully whether or not
to take the full benefit of their current surplus.

3.7.6 Phasing in of Contribution Rises

Transferee Admission Bodies are not eligible for phasing in of
contribution rises. Other employers may opt to phase in contribution
rises over a three year period providing they pay a minimum of the
future service rate.

3.7.7 Phasing in of Contribution Reductions

Any contribution reductions will be phased in over three years for all
employers except Transferee Admission Bodies who can take the
reduction with immediate effect.

3.7.8 The Effect of Opting for Longer Spreading or Phasing-In

Employers which are permitted and elect to use a longer deficit
spreading period than was used at the 2007 valuation, or to phase-in
contribution changes, will be assumed to incur a greater loss of
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investment returns on the deficit by opting to defer repayment.
Therefore, deferring paying contributions will lead to higher
contributions in the long-term (depending on the actual financial and
demographic performance of the Fund relative to the valuation
assumptions).

However any adjustment is expressed for different employers, the
overriding principle is that the discounted value of the contribution
adjustment adopted for each employer will be equivalent to the
employer’s deficit.

3.7.9 Pooled Contributions

The Administering Authority currently allows Haringey Council to pool
the legacy liabilities and assets that remain when an employer leaves
the Fund. The Administering Authority will consider the arguments for
pooling on a case by case basis, but in general does not permit the
pooling of contribution rates.

3.7.10 Regular Reviews

The Administering Authority reserves the right to review contribution
rates and amounts and the level of security provided, at regular
intervals. These intervals may be annual, in the case of Admission
Bodies and/or in the last few years of the employer’s contract. Such
reviews may be triggered by significant reductions in payroll, altered
employer circumstances, Government restructuring affecting the
employer’s business or failure to pay contributions or arrange
appropriate security as required by the Administering Authority.

The result of a review may be to require increased contributions
payable (by strengthening the actuarial assumptions adopted and/or
moving to monetary levels of deficit recovery contributions), an
increased level of security or guarantee, or some combination of these.

3.8  Admission Bodies ceasing

Admission Agreements for Best Value contractors are assumed to
expire at the end of the contract.

Admission Agreements for other employers are generally assumed to
be open-ended and to continue until the last pensioner dies.
Contributions, expressed as capital payments, can continue to be
levied after all the employees have retired. These Admission
Agreements can however be terminated at any point.

The Fund, however, considers any of the following as triggers for the
termination of an admission agreement:

» Last active member ceasing participation in the LGPS;
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e The insolvency, winding up or liquidation of the admission body;

e Any breach by the Admission Body of any of its obligations under
the agreement that they have failed to remedy to the satlsfactlon of
the Fund;

e A failure by the admission body to pay any sums due to the Fund
within the period required by the Fund; or

e The failure by the admission body to renew or adjust the level of the
bond or indemnity or to confirm appropriate alternative guarantor as
required by the Fund.

In addition either party can voluntarily terminate the admission
agreement by giving the appropriate period of notice as set out in the
admission agreement to the other party (or parties in the case of a
Transferee Admission Body).

If an Admission Body's admission agreement is terminated, the
Administering Authority instructs the Fund actuary to carry out a special
valuation to determine whether there is any deficit.

The assumptions adopted to value the departing employer’s liabilities
for this valuation will depend upon the circumstances. For example:

(a)

(c)

For Transferee Admission Bodies, the assumptions would be
those used for an ongoing valuation to be consistent with those
used to calculate the initial transfer of assets to accompany the
active member liabilities transferred.

For non-Transferee Admission Bodies that elect to voluntarily
terminate their participation, the Administering Authority must
look to protect the interests of other ongoing employers and will
require the actuary to adopt valuation assumptions which, to the
extent reasonably practicable, protect the other employers from
the likelihood of any material loss emerging in future. In order to
protect other employers in the Fund, the cessation liabilities and
final deficit will normally be calculated using a “gilts cessation
basis” with no allowance for potential future investment
outperformance and with an allowance for further future
improvements in life expectancy. This approach results in a
higher value being placed on the liabilities than would be the
case under a valuation on the ongoing funding basis and could
give rise to significant payments being required.

For Admission Bodies with guarantors or a successor body, it is
possible that any deficit could be transferred to the
guarantor/successor in which case it may be possible to simply
transfer the former Admission Bodies members and assets to
the guarantor/successor, without needing to crystallise any
deficit.
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Under (a) and (b), any shortfall would be levied on the departing
Admission Body as a capital payment.

As an alternative to (b) above where the ceasing Admission Body is
continuing in business, the Fund, at its absolute discretion, reserves
the right to enter into an agreement with the ceasing Admission Body
to accept an appropriate alternative security to be held against any
funding deficit and to carry out the cessation valuation on an ongoing
valuation basis. This approach would be monitored as part of each
triennial valuation and the Fund reserves the right to revert to a “gilts
cessation basis” and seek immediate payment of any funding shortfall
identified.

In the event that the Fund is not able to recover the required payment
in full directly from the Admission Body or from any bond or indemnity
or guarantor, then:

a. In the case of Transferee Admission Bodies the awarding authority
will be liable. At its absolute discretion, the Administering Authority
may agree to recover any outstanding amounts via an increase in
the awarding authority’s contribution rate over an agreed period.

b. In the case of admission bodies that are not Transferee Admission
Bodies and have no guarantor, the unpaid amounts fall to be
shared amongst all of the employers in the Fund. This will normally
be reflected in contribution rates set at the formal valuation
following the cessation date.

3.9 Early Retirement Costs
3.9.1 Non lll Health retirements

The actuary’s funding basis makes no allowance for premature
retirement except on the grounds of ill-health. All employers are
required to pay additional contributions wherever an employee retires
"early” (see below) with no reduction to their benefit or receives an
enhanced pension on retirement.

It is assumed that members’ benefits on age retirement are payable
from the earliest age that the employee could retire without incurring a
reduction to their benefit and without requiring their employer’s consent
to retire. Members receiving their pension unreduced before this age
other than on ill-health grounds are deemed to have retired “early”.

The additional costs of premature retirement are calculated by
reference to these ages. Employers must make these additional
contributions as a one off payment to the Fund immediately on
awarding the early retirement.
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3.9.2 Il health monitoring

The Fund monitors each employer’s ill health experience on an
ongoing basis. [f the cumulative number of ill health retirements in any
financial year exceeds the allowance at the previous valuation, the
employer will be charged additional contributions on the same basis as
applies for non ill-health cases.

3.9.3 Il health insurance

Employers have the ability to insure ill health early retirement strains
through a policy that can currently be arranged with Legal & General.
Where this insurance is effected:

e the employer’s contribution to the Fund each year is reduced by the
amount of that years insurance premium, so that the total
contribution is unchanged;

« there is no need for monitoring of allowances.

3.10 New admitted bodies

The Fund requires the following from any potential Admission Bodies
wishing to join the Fund.

Transferee Admission Bodies will be required to have a guarantee from
the transferring scheduled body and also provide a bond if requested
by the Administering Authority. The bond is required to cover the
following:

» the strain cost of any redundancy early retirements resulting from
the premature termination of the employer’s contract

e allowance for the risk of asset underperformance
o allowance for the risk of a fall in gilt yields
o allowance for unpaid contributions

The employer may also be required to include their current deficit
within the bond amount. The bond will be reassessed on an annual
basis.

When the Administering Authority considers requests from Community
Admission Bodies to join the Fund, they will be seeking sponsorship for
the Body from a scheduled body with tax raising powers guaranteeing
their liabilities and also if appropriate a bond.

This reduces the risk to the Fund of potentially having to pick up any
shortfall in respect of Admission Bodies.
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4.  Links to Investment Strategy

Fundlng and investment strategy are inextricably linked. Investment strategy
is set by the administering authority, after consultation with the employers and
after taking investment advice.

4.1  Investment Strategy

The investment strategy currently being pursued is described in the
- Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles.

The investment strategy is set for the long-term, but is reviewed from
time to time, normally every three years, to ensure that it remains
appropriate to the Fund’s liability profile. The Administering Authority
has adopted a benchmark, which sets the proportion of assets to be
invested in key asset classes such as equities, bonds and property.
As at 31 March 2010, the proportion held in equities and property was
72% of the total Fund assets.

The investment strategy of lowest risk would be one which provides
cash-flows which replicate the expected benefit cash-flows (i.e. the
liabilities). Equity investment would not be consistent with this.

The Fund’s benchmark includes a significant holding in equities in the
pursuit of long-term higher returns than from a liability matching
strategy. The Administering Authority’s strategy recognises the
relatively immature liabilities of the Fund and the secure nature of most
employers’ covenants.

The same investment strategy is currently followed for all employers.
The Administering Authority does not currently have the facility to
operate different investment strategues for different employers.

4.2 Consistency with Funr_j_iﬁq Basis

The key financial assumption is the anticipated return on the Fund’s
investments. The investment return assumption makes allowance for
anticipated returns from equities in excess of bonds. There is, however, ,
no guarantee that equities will out-perform bonds. The risk is greater
when measured over short periods such as the three years between
formal actuarial valuations, when the actual returns and assumed
returns can deviate sharply. It is therefore normally appropriate to
restrict the degree of change to employers’ contributions at triennial
valuation dates.

In the opinion of the Fund actuary, the current funding policy is
consistent with the current investment strategy of the Fund, the asset
outperformance assumption is within a range that would be considered
acceptable for the purposes of the funding valuation and consistent
with the requirement to take a “prudent longer-term view” of the funding
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of liabilities (see para 2.1). The same financial assumptions are
adopted for all employers which fund on the ongoing basis. However,
low risk financial assumptions are adopted for all employers which fund
on the low risk basis.

However, in the short term — such as the three yearly assessments at
formal valuations — there is the scope for considerable volatility and
asset returns may fall short of this target. The stability measures
described in Section 5 will damp down, but not remove, the effect on
employers’ contributions.

The Fund does not hold a contingency reserve to protect it against the
volatility of equity investments.

Balance between risk and reward

Prior to implementing its current investment strategy, the Administering
Authority considered the balance between risk and reward by altering
the level of investment in potentially higher yielding, but more volatile,
asset classes like equities.

Inter-valuation monitoring of funding position

The Administering Authority monitors investment performance relative
to the growth in the liabilities by means of annual interim valuations. If
appropriate, investigations will also be made into the individual
employer funding positions.

Key Risks & Controls

Types of Risk

The Administering Authority has an active risk management
programme in place. The measures that the Administering Authority
has in place to control key risks are summarised below under the
following headings:

¢ Financial;

e Demographic;

¢ Regulatory; and
e Governance.

Page No. 18 31/03/2011



Page 71

London Borough of Haringey Pension Fund

5.2  Financial Risks

Funding Strategy Statement

Risk

Summary of Control Mechanisms

Fund assets fail to deliver returns
in line with the anticipated returns
underpinning valuation of
liabilities over the long-term

Only anticipate long-term return on a
relatively prudent basis to reduce risk of
under-performing.

Analyse progress at three yearly
valuations for all employers.

Annual interim valuations.

Inappropriate long-term
investment strategy

Set a Fund-specific benchmark following
receipt of professional investment advice.

Fall in risk-free returns on
Government bonds, leading to
rise in value placed on liabilities

Inter-valuation monitoring, as above.

Some investment in bonds helps to
mitigate this risk.

Active investment manager
under-performance relative to
benchmark

Short term (quarterly) investment
monitoring analyses market performance
and active managers relative to their
index benchmark and target.

Pay and price inflation
significantly more than
anticipated

The focus of the actuarial valuation
process is on real returns on assets, net
of price and pay increases.

Inter-valuation monitoring, as above,
gives early warning.

Some investment in index linked bonds
also helps to mitigate this risk.

Employers pay for their own salary
awards and are reminded of the geared
effect on pension liabilities of any bias in
pensionable pay rises towards longer-
serving employees.

Effect of possible increase in
employer’s contribution rate on
service delivery and
admission/scheduled bodies

Seek feedback from employers on scope
to absorb short-term contribution rises.
Mitigate impact through deficit spreading
and phasing in of contribution rises.
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Risk

Summary of Control Mechanisms

lll-health retirements significantly
more than anticipated.

Monitoring of each employer’s ill-health
experience on an ongoing basis. The
employer may be charged additional
contributions if this exceeds the ill-health
assumptions built in.

Pensioners living longer.

Set mortality assumptions with some
allowance for future increases in life
expectancy.

Fund actuary monitors combined
experience of around 50 funds to look
for early warnings of lower pension
amounts ceasing than assumed in
funding.

Deteriorating patterns of early
retirements.

Employers are charged the extra capital
cost of non ill health retirements
following each individual decision.

Employer ill health retirement
experience is monitored.

Maturing Fund i.e. proportion of
actively contributing employees
declines relative to retired

Continue to monitor at each valuation,
consider seeking monetary amounts
rather than percentage of pay and

employees. consider alternative investment
strategies.
Requlatory
Risk Summary of Control Mechanisms

Changes to regulations, e.g. more
favourable benefits package,
potential new entrants to scheme,
e.g. part-time employees

The Administering Authority is alert to the
potential creation of additional liabilities
and administrative difficulties for
employers and itself.

Changes to national pension
requirements and/or HM Revenue
and Customs rules e.g. effect of
abolition of earnings cap for post
1989 entrants from April 2006,
abolition of 85 year rule and new
2008 scheme

The Administering Authority considers all
consultation papers issued by the CLG
and comments where appropriate.

The Administering Authority will consult
employers where it considers that it is
appropriate
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Risk

Summary of Control Mechanisms

Administering Authority unaware
of structural changesinan
employer's membership (e.g.
large fall in employee members,
large number of retirements).

Administering Authority not
advised of an employer closing to
new entrants.

The Actuary may be instructed to
consider revising the rates and
Adjustments certificate to increase an
employer’s contributions (under
Regulation 38) between triennial
valuations

Deficit contributions are expressed as
monetary amounts and percentages (see
Annex A).

Administering Authority failing to
commission the Fund Actuary to
carry out a termination valuation
for a departing Admission Body

and losing the opportunity to call
in a debt.

The Administering Authority requires
employers with Best Value contractors to
inform it of forthcoming changes.

It also operates a diary system to alert it
to the forthcoming termination of Best
Value Admission Agreements.

An employer ceasing to exist with
insufficient funding or adequacy
of a bond.

The Administering Authority believes that
it would normally be too late to address
the position if it was left to the time of
departure.

The risk is mitigated by:

e Seeking a funding guarantee from
another scheme employer, or external
body, wherever possible.

» Alerting the prospective employer to
its obligations and encouraging it to
take independent actuarial advice.

e Vetting prospective employers before
admission.

e Where permitted under the
regulations requiring a bond to protect
the scheme from the extra cost of
early retirements on redundancy if the
employer failed.

Page No. 21

31/03/2011




L10Z/S0/LE 2z "ON obed

%9'¥2 %9'vC %9'¥2C %082 1Ss3 oz
%122 %122 %22 %y LT suoin|og buned swnuo Y4
%921 %9 L1 %91 %E"T) O71d uoneonp3 Wy €z
000°223 snid %261 | 000'Gz3 snid %Z'6L | 000'GZ3 snid %2z 61 AR |ooyoS asawsio4 Z2

%Y'G2 %G %P'GC %061 yoioiadoo) 18 D1 0z

%6°8L %681 %681 %CLL ybnoisoqybno uyor 61

000'v23 snid %Ee'8L | 000°023 snid %E'8L | 000'693 snid %g gL %¥'Sl Asbuney Joy sawoH 8l

< 000'83 snid %891 | 000'83F snid %8'9L | 000'83 snid %89l %0°€} Awspeoy Ao Breio €l
™~ 000'0€3 snid %S'61L | 000623 snid %561 | 000623 snid %G 61 %y LL P¥7 UopuoT sainindg ueqin Ll
%u 000°'cy3 snid %0°€Z | 000°L¥3 snid %0°€Z | 000°'Ly3 snid %0°€Z %L.'8L P17 00 Buipes] soejed eipuexaly 8
m.a 000'€23 snid %/2°LZ | 000223 snid %21z | 000223 snid %.°1Z %961 Xneaing 92IApY suszni) AsbuueH /
000'2993 SNId %Z'ZL | 000°'89¥3 Snid %2Z'ZL | 000°C0EF SNId %Z'LL | %6761 (TINTHO) uopuo g

° ° ° ° }se3 YUON pue pjayu3 jo 86909
00073 snid %922 | 000°'2e3 snid %922 | 000°2€3 snid %922 %8"€E AsbuneH uieouo) aby €
%622 %622 %622 %622 [ouno) Asbuey L
¥10Z Udie L€ €10Z Yote g ZL0Z ydstep Lg LL/0L0Z sweu Jafojdw3 apod
uj pred Buiaq 19fojdwig
Buipu3z 1ea ) ayj 10} suUOCHNGIIIUOY WINWIUIN Apuaino
suonngiuo)

"mojeq 8|qe) ayy ul umoys spouad Buiseyd pue spouad Aiaaodal oyep sy} Uo paseq ase podal uonen(eA 010z
BU} 0} payoeye 81edILed JusWISNIPY pue sajey sy} Ul UMOYS SuoiNguluod JaAojdwa wnwiuiw ay} ‘uoleniea 90z sy Buimojjo

spoliad Buiseyd pue Buipeaidg ‘suonnqguyuo s1akojdwg — y xauuy

wswalels Abajess buipung
pun4 uoisuad AsbuueH jo ybnoiog uopuo-



Page 75

London Borough of Haringey Pension Fund
Funding Strategy Statement

Annex B - Responsibilities of Key Parties

The Administering Authority should:

» collect employer and employee contributions:
* invest surplus monies in accordance with the regulations:

e ensure that cash is available to meet liabilities as and when they fall
due;

e manage the valuation process in consultation with the fund’s actuary;

* prepare and maintain a Funding Strategy Statement and Statement of
Investment Principles, both after proper consultation with interested
parties;

 monitor all aspects of the fund’s performance and funding and amend
Funding Strategy Statement and Statement of Investment Principles as
necessary;

* prepare annual accounts and get these audited, control cash flow and
administration costs.

The Individual Employer should:

» deduct contributions from employees’ pay correctly;

» pay all contributions, including their own as determined by the actuary,
promptly by the due date;

» exercise discretions within the regulatory framework;

» make additional contributions in accordance with agreed arrangements
in respect of, for example, augmentation of scheme benefits, early
retirement strain, excess ill-health early retirements if appropriate;

* notify the administering authority promptly of all changes to
membership or, as may be proposed, which affect future funding.

The Fund actuary should:

* prepare valuations including the setting of employers’ contribution rates
after agreeing assumptions with the Administering Authority and having
regard to the Funding Strategy Statement:

* prepare advice and calculations in connection with bulk transfers and
individual benefit-related matters.
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The Pensions Committee should:

e carry out statutory functions relating to local government pensions
under regulations made under Sections 7, 12 and 24 of the
Superannuation Act 1972. Broadly this enables them to oversee the
general framework within which the Fund is managed

e monitor investment and administration performance
e carry out regular reviews of investments and investment strategy

¢ determine and keep under constant review, an overall asset allocation
policy for the Fund, including appointment and termination of fund
managers

e consider appropriate professional advice on all matters with a material
impact on the Scheme

e approve significant internal decisions and documents for the scheme
including the valuation, Annual Report and Accounts and the FSS, and

e determine and keep under constant review, all policies and strategies
of the Fund.
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